MINUTES OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING
NOVEMBER 21, 2023

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF HARRIS §
HARRIS COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 109 §

The Board of Directors (the “Board’) of Harris County Municipal Ultility District No. 109 (the
“District’) met in regular session, open to the public, at the Atascocita Waste Water Treatment
Plant, 5003 Atascocita Road, Humble, Texas 77346, on November 21, 2023, at 5:30 p.m;
whereupon the roll was called of the Board, to-wit:

Owen H. Parker, President

Chris Green, Vice President

Cheryl Moore, Secretary

Robin Sulpizio, Assistant Secretary
Nancy A. Frank, Assistant Secretary

All members of the Board were present, except Director Sulpizio, thus constituting a
quorum. Also attending all or parts of the meeting were Mr. Chris Davy of Ad Valorem Appraisals,
tax assessor and collector for the District; Mr. Cory Burton of Municipal Accounts & Consulting,
LP (“MAC”), bookkeeper for the District; Mr. Bill Kotlan of BGE, Inc. (“BGE”), engineers for the
District; Mr. Clint Gehrke of Water Waste Water Management Services, Inc. (“WWWMS”),
operator for the District; and Mr. Dimitri Millas, Ms. Leslie Bacon and Ms. Jane Maher of Norton
Rose Fulbright US LLP (“NRF”), attorneys for the District.

Call to Order. President Parker called the meeting to order in accordance with notice
posted pursuant to law, copies of certificates of posting of which are attached hereto as Exhibit
A, and the following business was transacted:

1. Public Comments. There were no public comments.

2. Minutes. The Board considered the proposed minutes of meeting held on October
17, 2023, previously distributed to the Board. Upon motion by Director Green, seconded by
Director Frank, after full discussion and the question being put to the Board, the Board voted
unanimously to approve the minutes of the meeting held on October 17, 2023, as presented.

3. Security Report. The Board reviewed the Security Report for the month of
October 2023, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit B.

4, Review Operations Report, authorize repairs, and approve termination of
delinquent accounts in accordance with the District’s Rate Order. President Parker
recognized Mr. Gehrke, who presented the Operations Report dated November 21, 2023 and a
list of delinquent accounts, copies of which are attached hereto as Exhibit C. Mr. Gehrke reported
that 93% of the water pumped was billed for the period October 1, 2023 through October 31,
2023.

Mr. Gehrke reviewed a customer request for an adjustment. Discussion ensued. It was
the consensus of the Board to offer a payment plan. Discussion ensued regarding the cut-off date.
It was the consensus of the Board to push back the cut-off date back due to the Thanksgiving
holiday.
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Upon motion by Director Moore, seconded by Director Frank, after full discussion and the
question being put to the Board, the Board voted unanimously to approve the Operations Report
and to approve termination of the delinquent accounts in accordance with the terms of the
District’s Rate Order and to delay the cut-off date due to the Thanksgiving holiday.

5. Tax Collector’s Report and authorize payment of certain bills. President
Parker recognized Mr. Davy, who presented to and reviewed with the Board the Tax Assessor
and Collector’'s Report for the month of October 2023, a copy of which is attached hereto as
Exhibit D.

Upon motion by Director Frank, seconded by Director Green, after full discussion and the
question being put to the Board, the Board voted unanimously to approve the Tax Assessor and
Collector’s Report and to authorize payment of checks therein, from the Tax Account to the
persons, in the amounts, and for the purposes listed therein.

6. Review Bookkeeper’s Report, and authorize payment of certain bills, and
approve quarterly investment report. President Parker recognized Mr. Burton, who presented
to and reviewed with the Board the Bookkeeper’'s Report, a copy of which is attached hereto as
Exhibit E.

Upon motion by Director Frank, seconded by Director Moore, after full discussion and the
question being put to the Board, the Board voted unanimously to approve the Bookkeeper’s
Report and to authorize payment of the checks in the amounts, to the persons, and for the
purposes listed therein, to adopt the Bookkeeper’'s Report as presented.

7. Engineer’s Report. President Parker recognized Mr. Kotlan, who presented to
and reviewed with the Board the Engineer’s Report, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit
F.

Mr. Kotlan reported on the utility relocations related to the FM 1960 widening and stated
that BGE is waiting on the future phase to complete water system modifications which include the
lowering of the water line crossing FM 1960 at Woodland Hills Dr.

Mr. Kotlan reported on the Water Plant No. 2 Expansion, and stated that the warranty
period ends December 12, 2023.

Mr. Kotlan reported on the Barents Drive Lift Station. He stated that four bids were
received for the project on November 10, 2023, ranging from 700,000 to 900,000. He
recommended the Board award the contract to Peltier Brothers Construction in the amount of
$701,970.00. Upon motion by Director Green, seconded by Director Frank, after full discussion
and the question being put to the Board, the Board voted unanimously to award the contract to
Peltier Brothers Construction in the amount of $701,970.00.

Mr. Kotlan reported on the Wastewater Treatment Plant and stated that the construction
at the treatment plant is ongoing.

Mr. Kotlan reviewed the Capital Improvement Plan, and stated that the plan was adopted
last month. Discussion ensued regarding Barents Lift Station.

Mr. Kotlan reported on the Lead and Copper Rule. He stated that the deadline for Phase
1 is October 16, 2024.
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Mr. Kotlan reported on the Emergency Preparedness Plan (“EPP”). He stated that the
EPP has been submitted to the TCEQ.

Upon motion by Director Frank, seconded by Director Moore, after full discussion and the
question being put to the Board, the Board voted unanimously to accept the Engineer’s Report.

8. Discuss and consider developer reimbursement agreement and take any
necessary action. President Parker recognized Mr. Millas, who presented to and reviewed with
the Board a draft Master Sales Agreement and Lease of Facilities (the “Reimbursement
Agreement”) with Arboretum Woodland Hills, LP, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit G.
Mr. Millas noted that the draft would be updated to include a minimum taxable value of $35 million
and a provision that states that if the development changes to a non-taxable entity, then the
Reimbursement Agreement is terminated and the District payments are null and void. He noted
that he spoke with the developer and Mr. Kotlan and that it was determined that the
reimbursement up to $700k would be a reasonable limit.

Upon motion by Director Frank, seconded by Director Moore, after full discussion and the
question being put to the Board, the Board voted unanimously to approve the Reimbursement
Agreement subject to NRF’s final review and President Parker’s approval. Mr. Millas noted that
when NRF and President Parker sign-off, the Reimbursement Agreement will then be distributed
for execution.

9. Matters pertaining to 2024 Directors election, including Appointment of
Agent, Notice of Deadline to File Applications, and election procedures. President Parker
recognized Mr. Millas, who presented the Appointment of Agent for the 2024 Director Election
and the Notice of Deadline to File Applications for Place on the Ballot, copies of which are
attached hereto as Exhibit H. He stated that the Texas Election Code allows the Secretary to
appoint an agent to maintain regular office hours, make available District documents, and to
receive any personally delivered documents relating to the election. He noted that Directors
Parker and Green will be up for reelection.

Upon motion by Director Frank, seconded by Director Moore, after full discussion and the
question being put to the Board, the Board voted unanimously to appoint Jane Maher as the
Election Agent for the upcoming Directors Election scheduled for May 4, 2024, and to approve
the Notice of Deadline to File Applications for Place on the Ballot.

10. Discuss emergency text message notification system. Director Green stated
that she emailed the District’'s website provider but hasn’t heard back.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS TO COME BEFORE THE BOARD, the
meeting was adjourned.
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The above and foregoing minutes were passed and approved by the Board of Directors
on December 19, 2023.

President, Board of Directors

ATTEST:

Cley i ¢ Vb0 0

Secretary, Board of Directors
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HARRIS COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 109

NOTICE

In accordance with chapter 551, Texas Government Code and Section 49.063, Texas Water Code, both as
amended, take notice that the Board of Directors of Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 109 will meet
in regular session, open to the public, at Atascocita Waste Water Treatment Plant, 5003 Atascocita
Road, Humble, Texas 77346, at 5:30 p.m. on Tuesday, November 21, 2023. At such meeting, the Board

will consider and act on the following matters:

N~

o

10.

Public comments;

Approve minutes of the meeting held on October 17, 2023;

Report by Harris County Precinct Four Constable and take any necessary action;

Approve Operations Report, authorize repairs, approve termination of delinquent accounts in
accordance with the District’s Rate Order;

Review Tax Collector’'s Report and authorize payment of certain bills;

Review Bookkeeper's Report, and authorize payment of certain bills, and approve quarterly
investment report;

Review Engineer’s Report, including approval of pay estimates, authorization of change orders to
pending construction contracts, proposal for construction materials testing, annexation matters,
capital improvement plan, variance request and authorize capacity commitments;

Discuss and consider developer reimbursement agreement and take any necessary action;

Matters pertaining to 2024 Directors election, including Appointment of Agent, Notice of Deadline
to File Applications, and election procedures;

Discuss emergency text message notification system and take any necessary action;
and such other matters as may properly come before the Board.
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Exhibit A

If, during the course of the meeting covered by this Notice, the Board should determine that a closed or executive session of the Board should be held or is required in
relation to any agenda item included in this Notice, then such closed or executive meeting or session, as authorized by the Texas Open Meetings Act, will be held by
the Board at the date, hour, and place given in this Notice concerning any and all subjects for any and all purposes permitted by Sections 551.071-551.084 of the
Texas Government Code and the Texas Open Meetings Act, including, but not limited to, Section 551.071 - for the purpose of a private consultation with the Board’s

attorney on any or all subjects or matters authorized by law.

Persons with disabilities who plan to attend this meeting and would like to request auxiliary aids or services are requested to contact the District’s paralegal at (713)
651-5589 at least three business days prior to the meeting so that appropriate arrangements can be made.



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING NOTICE
OF MEETING OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF HARRIS §
HARRIS COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 109 §

| hereby certify that on /VDV f '7 , 2023, | posted the Notice of Meeting of the

Board of Directors of Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 109, a true copy of which is
attached hereto, at a place convenient to the public in Plexiglas enclosed bulletin boards located
on the grounds of the District's Water Plant No. 1 at 5722 Forest Timbers Drive, Water Plant No.
2 at 20322 Burle Oak, Lift Station No. 1 at 19419 Timber Forest Drive, and Lift Station No. 2 at

4630 Springlea, within said political subdivision, as required by law.

EXECUTED this / 7 _day of November, 2023,

o
~
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Jane Maher

From: Russell Lambert <russ@texasnetwork.com>
Sent: Friday, November 17, 2023 8:44 PM

To: Jane Maher

Cc: The Texas Network; Solana Morton
Subject: RE: 109 & AJOB November Postings

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING OF
NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING

THE STATE OF TEXAS §

won L

COUNTY OF HARRIS

| hereby certify that on the date listed in this email above, that | have posted the notice of
public meeting on the website at the following location:
https://www.waterdistrict109.com/meetings/index.html

Russell Lambert
russ@texasnetwork.com

From: Jane Maher <jane.maher@nortonrosefulbright.com>

Sent: Thursday, November 16, 2023 7:47 PM

To: Russell Lambert <russ@texasnetwork.com>

Cc: The Texas Network <support@texasnetwork.com>; Solana Morton <solana.morton@nortonrosefulbright.com>
Subject: 109 & AJOB November Postings

Hi Russ,
Please post the attached agendas to 109’s website and return the COPs at your earliest convenience.
Thanks,

Jane Maher | Senior Paralegal

Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP

1301 McKinney, Suite 5100, Houston, Texas 77010-3095, United States
Tel +1 713 651 5589 | Fax +1 713 651 5246
jane.maher@nortonrosefulbright.com



NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT

Law around the world
nortonrosefulbright.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email, including any attachments, is confidential and may be privileged. If you are not
the intended recipient please notify the sender immediately, and please delete it; you should not copy it or use it for any
purpose or disclose its contents to any other person. Norton Rose Fulbright entities reserve the right to monitor all email
communications through their networks.

Norton Rose Fulbright Australia, Norton Rose Fulbright LLP, Norton Rose Fulbright Canada LLP, Norton Rose Fulbright
South Africa Inc and Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP are separate legal entities and all of them are members of Norton
Rose Fulbright Verein, a Swiss verein. Norton Rose Fulbright Verein helps coordinate the activities of the members but
does not itself provide legal services to clients. Details of each entity, with certain regulatory information, are available at
nortonrosefulbright.com.
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Monthly Contract Stats
HARRIS CO MUNICIPAL UTILITY DIST #109
For October 2023
Categories
Burglary Habitation: 0 Burglary Vehicle: 3 Theft Habitation: 0
Theft Vehicle: 1 Theft Other: 0 Robbery: 0
Assault: 1 Sexual Assault: 0 Criminal Mischief: 2
Disturbance Family: 5 Disturbance Juvenile: 0 Disturbance Other: 0
Alarms: 12 Suspicious Vehicles: 12 Suspicious Persons: 7
Runaways: 1 Phone Harrassment: 1 Other Calls: 802

Detailed Statistics By Deputy

Unit ContractDistrictReports Felony Misd TicketsRecovered Charges Mileage Days
Number Calls Calls Taken Arrests Arrests Issued Property Filed  Driven Worked

H67 39 32 8 0 0 23 0 1 1085 19
HG68 87 28 18 0 0 35 0 4 1042 23
H69 20 12 11 0 0 12 0 1 544 11
162 11 9 8 0 0 1 450 2 498 10
TOTAL 157 81 45 0 0 71 450 8 3169 63

Summary of Events

Alarms:
Deputies responded to 12 alarm calls that were cleared as false.
Checks:

Deputies conducted numerous combined park checks, neighborhood checks, MUD, and other
miscellaneous checks.

Traffic Enforcement:

Deputies conducted numerous traffic stops and traffic initiatives throughout the contract during the
month in the interest of public safety, and in an attempt to reduce the risk of motor vehicle
accidents.

19500 Timber Forest Dr — Deputy conducted a traffic stop. The violator’s vehicle was towed.

Burglary Motor Vehicle:
Exhibit B



19900 Timber Forest -Deputy was dispatched to a burglary motor vehicle. Investigation revealed
unknown suspect forced entry into the complainant’s vehicle, stole property, and fled undetected.

20000 Bambiwoods Dr- Deputy was dispatched to a burglary motor vehicle. Investigation revealed
unknown suspect entered the complainant’s unlocked vehicle, stole property, and fled undetected.

20100 Dawn Mist Dr- Deputy was dispatched to a burglary motor vehicle. Investigation revealed
unknown suspect entered the complainant’s unlocked vehicle and fled undetected.

Stolen Vehicle

5300 FM 1960 Rd E- Deputy was dispatched to a stolen vehicle type of call. Investigation revealed
unknown suspect stole the complainant’s vehicle and fled undetected.

Criminal Mischief

4500 FM 1960 Rd E- Deputy was to a criminal mischief type of call. Investigation revealed
unknown suspect damaged window to a parked rental vehicle.

19900 Faye Oaks Dr- Deputy was dispatched to a criminal mischief type of call. Investigation
revealed unknown suspect damaged the window to the complainant’s home.

Assault:

19300 Leewood Ct — Deputy responded to a burglary habitation. Investigation revealed suspect
broke in and assaulted the complainant. The suspect was arrested for Burglary Habitation with
intent to assault.

Family Disturbance:

5600 Dove Forest Ln- Deputy was dispatched to family disturbance. Investigation revealed family
members had an altercation. No charges filed.

5700 Upper Lake Dr- Deputy responded to a family disturbance. Investigation revealed family
members engaged in an altercation. The suspect was arrested.

19500 Oak Timbers Dr — Deputy responded to a family disturbance. Investigation revealed family
members engaged in an altercation. No charges filed.

5200 Straight Arrow Dr- Deputy was dispatched to a family disturbance. Investigation revealed
family members engaged in a disturbance. The suspect fled the scene and was involved in a
police pursuit. The suspect was arrested and charged with evading, assault family violence, and
DWI.

19700 Misty Pines Ct- Deputy was dispatched to a family disturbance. Investigation revealed
family members engaged in a disturbance. No charges filed.

Runaway

5600 Dove Forest Ln- Deputy was dispatched to a runaway type of call. Investigation revealed
juvenile left the home without permission.

Telephone Harassment:



5800 Ancient Oaks Dr — Deputy responded to a telephone harassment. Investigation revealed the
complainant called a number he found on the internet for a full body naked massage. After calling
and deciding not to go forward with the service, he began receiving calls that he owed money for

wasting their time.

Suspicious Vehicle:

Deputies responded to 12 suspicious vehicle calls within the community. Each incident was
investigated and cleared without further action required.

Suspicious Persons:

Deputies responded to 7 suspicious person calls within the community. Each incident was
investigated and cleared without further action required.

Other

4500 FM 1960 Rd E- Deputy was dispatched to a welfare check. An unlicensed massage parlor
was located and the suspects within arrested.

4500 FM 1960 Rd E- Deputy was dispatched to a DWI type of call. Investigation revealed the
driver had vehicle parked on roadway. Driver was arrested for driving while intoxicated.

19500 Timber Forest Dr- Deputy was dispatched to a DWI type of call. Investigation revealed the
driver was arrested for driving while intoxicated.

5300 FM 1960 Rd E - Deputy was dispatched to an unknown medical emergency. Investigation
revealed the driver lost conscious due to low blood pressure. The driver was transported to the
hospital.

5500 FM 1960 Rd E- Deputy was dispatched to illegal dumping type of call. Investigation revealed
unknown suspect(s) dump trash at location without authorization. Report completed.

19100 Artesian Way- Deputy was dispatched to a death investigation type of call. Investigation
revealed male was found unresponsive.

20100 Dawn Mist Dr- Deputy was dispatched to a terroristic threat type of call. Investigation
revealed known suspect threatened the complainant. No charges filed.

4900 Woodland Meadows Ln - Deputy was dispatched to a suspicious person call. The subject
was arrested for an open warrant and found to be in possession of narcotics.

19100 Moon Trail Dr- Deputy was dispatched to a mental health type of call. Investigation revealed
consumer was transported to the hospital to get evaluated.

19800 Burle Oak Dr- Deputy was dispatched to a mental health type of call. Investigation revealed
the consumer was transported to the hospital to get evaluated.

5400 Enchanted Mist Dr - Deputy responded to an aggressive animal call. Investigation revealed a
subject as bit by a dog.

5600 Enchanted Timbers Dr - Deputy responded to an aggressive animal call. Investigation
revealed a subject as bit by a dog.



19800 Pioneer Ct = Deputy responded to a child custody dispute. Parents could not agree on child
custody and one party requested a report.

19500 Oak Timbers Dr — Deputy responded to a medical call. Investigation revealed subject
overdosed and was taken to a hospital.

19500 Forest Fern Dr — Deputy responded to a ID Theft type call to which an investigation
revealed the victim needed a case number for the bank to complete a fraud investigation. Report
completed.

19500 Oak Station Dr — Deputy responded to a disturbance call. Investigation revealed an
altercation took place and a subject was issued a trespass warning.

5500 Green Timbers Dr — Deputy responded to a disturbance call. Investigation revealed subjects
had an altercation. One party was arrested for trespassing.

19700 Misty Pine Ct- Deputy responded to a fraudulent use of ID call. Complainant was scammed
into giving personal information and her bank account was hacked.



WWWMS, INC.

HARRIS COUNTY MUD # 109

OPERATIONS REPORT

Tuesday, Novemher 21, 2023

BILLING AND COLLECTION RECAP:
DEPOSITED IN YOUR ACCOUNT LAST MONTH:

Period Ending: Oct-23
Deposit: $ 5,025.00
Penalty: $ 5,297.15
Water: $ 63,093.03
Sewer: $ 54,580.01
Inspection: $ 801.00
Voluntary Fire & EMS: $ -
Misc: $ 6,184.73
NHCRWA: $ 116,019.51
Reconnect: $ -
NSF Fee: $ 175.00
Total Collections: $ 251,175.43
CUSTOMER AGED RECEIVABLES:
30 Day 29% $ 57,042.76
60 Day 1% $ 20,998.24
90 Day $ 2,008.75
120 Day 2% $ 4,404.37
Overpayments $ (8,082.15)
Total Receivables: $ 76,371.97
WATER PLANT OPERATIONS:
Period: 10/1/2023 thru 10/31/2023
MONTHLY TOTAL

Production: 26.831
Amount Purchased: 0.000
Total Amount; 26.831
Consumption: (Billed) 22.958
46 1/C 0.000
Maint. / Leaks / Flushing 1.200
Est. Amt. Sold to HC MUD 151 0.800
Total: 24.958
Daily Average Production: 0.866
Percent Accounted For: 93.02%
CONNECTION COUNT:
Residential: 2996
Commercial: 113
Clubs/Schools: 1
Irrigation: 19
Vacant: 39
Builders: 24
Vacation: 0
No Bill: 6

3198
New Finals and Transfers -36

3162

MG
MG
MG
MG
MG
MG
MG
MG
MG

CURRENT BILLING:

Period Ending: Nov-23
Deposit: $ 25.00
Penalty: $ 519198
Water: $ 46,709.58
Sewer: $ 53,718.98
Inspection: $ 801.00
Voluntary Fire & EMS: $ -
Misc: $ 3,850.00
NHCRWA: $ 88,303.72
Total Billing: $ 198,600.26

HGCSD PERIOD: 10/1/23 THRU 10/31/23

Period 6/1/23 thru 5/31/24

MONTHLY TOTAL
Gallons Authorized: 450.000
Current Month Produced: 27.700
Cum. Gallons Produced: 183.183
Auth. Gallons Remaining: 266.817
Avg. Gallons Per Month: 36.636
Permit Months Remaining: 7

NEW METER INSTALLATIONS:

Residential: 0
Commercial: 0
Total: 0

ACCOUNTS SENT TO COLLECTIONS:
Total of (0)

MG
MG
MG
MG
MG

Exhibit C




HARRIS COUNTY MUD #109

ACTIVITY REPORT
November 21, 2023

item 1. Attached Reports are listed as follows:
A.) Accounts turned over to collections (0).
B.) Historical data on water production report.
C.) NHCRWA Pumpage and Billing report for October 2023
D.) Billing / Recap Summary Report

Item 2: North Harris County Regional Water Authority (NHCRWA)
A.) Notice regarding termination of Stage 1 of its Drought Contingency Plan. See attached notice.

ltem 3: Water Plant #1 and #2
A.) GM Services completed well pump performance test. See attached reports.

Item 4: Customer Appeal Letter
A.) 4906 Steel Meadows Ln.
Customer requesting payment plan.

Item 5: Cut off Report / Status on Arrears Account
A.) Door hangers: 11/20/2023
Due Date: 11/8/2023
Cut offs: 11/30/2023




HARRIS COUNTY MUD #109

WATER PRODUCTION REPORT

November 21, 2023

Amt Pumped Amount Total Percent
Month /Year MG Amt Billed MG Maint. MG Amt Sold IIC HC 151 Amount Accounted
Jan-22 22.266 16.936 2.500 0.000 0.800 20.236 90.88%
Feb-22 19.401 16.923 0.000 0.000 0.800 17.723 91.35%
Mar-22 22.811 18.373 2.000 0.000 0.800 21.173 92.82%
Apr-22 26.228 21.959 1.700 0.000 0.800 24.459 93.26%
May-22 31.864 26.073 1.900 0.000 0.800 28.773 90.30%
Jun-22 37.878 34.370 0.300 0.000 0.850 35.520 93.77%
Jul-22 38.503 32.204 3.000 0.000 0.800 36.004 93.51%
Aug-22 41.787 25.172 1.500 16.075 0.800 42.047 100.62%
Sep-22 42.716 23.564 1.500 17.652 0.800 42.016 98.36%
Oct-22 43.532 25.661 1.500 17.071 0.800 43.532 100.00%
Nov-22 23.051 25.473 0.000 0.000 0.800 26.273 113.98%
Dec-22 23.603 19.516 2.500 0.000 0.800 22.816 96.67%
Jan-23 21.913 17.401 3.712 0.000 0.800 21.913 100.00%
Feb-23 18.295 16.441 0.100 0.000 0.800 17.341 94.79%
Mar-23 24.079 20.448 1.000 0.000 0.800 22.248 92.40%
Apr-23 22.020 20.106 0.000 0.000 0.800 20.906 94.94%
May-23 24.809 21.941 0.500 0.000 0.800 23.241 93.68%
Jun-23 29.463 28.631 0.000 0.000 0.000 28.631 97.18%
Jul-23 36.951 32.580 1.000 0.000 0.800 34.380 93.04%
Aug-23 48.966 42.859 2.900 0.000 0.800 46.559 95.08%
Sep-23 35.191 29.946 2.000 0.000 0.800 32.746 93.05%
Oct-23 26.831 22.958 1.200 0.000 0.800 24.958 93.02%
Nov-23
Dec-23
Total 662.158 539.535 30.812 50.798 16.850 633.495 2102.70%
Average 30.098 24.524 1.401 2.309 0.766 28.795 95.58%
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11/6/23, 9:41 AM

Pumpage and Billing Form

NORTH HARRIS COUNTY REGIONAL WATER AUTHORITY
Groundwater and/or Surface Water Reporting and Billing Form - 2023

***Report filed online*** http://oprs.nhcrwa.com

Name of Well Owner or Recipient of Surface Water: Harris County MUD 109

Billing period for which the report is being filed

Billing Period

Rate per 1,000 gallons

Due Date

October 01-31, 2023

$3.60 groundwater
$4.05 surface water

December 18, 2023

Gallons of Groundwater Pumped for Billing Period

Start Meter Reading End Meter Reading Total
Well #2083 563,446 x1000 575,660 x1000 12,214,000
Well #4448 432,665 x1000 448,395 x1000 15,730,000
Adjustment 0
Water imported from outside NHCRWA
Imported water Source:
Meter reading: X X 0
Miscellaneous water (not billed)
Other entity Water Type Direction Amount
Groundwater Out
1 Enter total gallons of groundwater pumped and/or imported 27,944,000
2 Divide by 1000 27,944
3 Total groundwater fee due (multiply line 2 x $3.60) $100,598.40
4 Enter total gallons of surface water received 0
5 Divide by 1000 0
6 Total surface water fee due (multiply line 5 x $4.05) $0.00
7 Deduct 2003 Capital Contribution Credit amount, if applicable ($12,261.25)
8 Deduct 2005 Capital Contribution Credit amount, if applicable ($0.00)
9 Deduct 2008 Capital Contribution Credit amount, if applicable ($0.00)
10/font>|Deduct Chloramination System Credit or other asset credit, if applicable ($0.00)
11 Other Credits: ($0.00)
12 Total due $88,337.15

If your payment is received late, the Authority will send you an invoice for the late fees set forth in the Rate Order.

I declare that the above information is

Date: November 06, 2023

https://oprs.nhcrwa.com/operator.php

Name: Paul Villarreal

Title: Operator

e and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

ol Byl (AP prr

Z 2l

Make check payable to:
North Harris County Regional Water Authority; Dept. 35, P.O. Box 4346 Houston, Texas 77210-4346

Please mail this form with the payment or fax to 281-440-4104, phone: 281-440-3924

Click here to return to the Home Page.
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North Harris County

REGIONAL WATER
RO

Authority

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE
[November 7, 2023]
Kibriana Bonner
281-440-3924
kibriana@nhcrwa.com
nhcrwa.com

NHCRWA terminates Stage 1 of the Drought Contingency Plan

The North Harris County Regional Water Authority is immediately terminating Stage 1 of its’
Drought Contingency Plan (DCP), pursuant to Article lll, 2 (B).

Please continue to conserve water to preserve our natural resources.
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November 14, 2023

Harris County M.U.D. #109
P. O. Box 680529
Houston, Texas 77268-0529

Attn: Mr. Paul Villarreal

Reference: Water Well #1- Performance Testing

Dear Mr. Villarreal,

Collection and evaluation of field data pertaining to the operation of the well and well
pumping equipment was recently completed at the above referenced facility. Included in

this report please find the test results and pump curve generated by the testing. Historical
performance data is presented in graphical format.

PERFORMANCE TEST REVIEW

Hydraulic Performance of pump is Excellent __X  Good Marginal Poor
2053 GPM @ 306' field head

Overall efficiency is 71 percent Excellent _ X  Good Satisfactory___ Poor____
Pump Submergence 159 feet Excellent _ X  Good Marginal__~ Poor
Physical Condition of unit Excellent _  Good_X Marginal  Poor
Suspended Solids Testing Excellent __X  Good Marginal ~ Poor
Brass Observed in SST None X Trace Substantial ~  Excessive

Flowmeter Accuracy is 99.6 percent

The test revealed that the pump appears to be operating in satisfactory condition.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service. If you have any questions or comments,
please call.

Sincerely,

Gary McMurrey
G-M Services



= Performance Test Report

IS ERVICES

SPECIALIZED INSPECTION SERVICES FOR THE WATER INDUSTRY website: www.g-mservices.com phone: 281-894-8971
Facility ~Harris County MUD #109 - Well #1 Test Date  11/09/2023
US.GS.# 1J-60-63-801 26271 Forest Timbers Drive Houston 773 Subsidence Well ID#: 4448

PUMP DATA | MOTORDATA

( Manufacturer : National ) 4 Manufacturer : U.S. Motors

Bowl Type : M-14-HC Size (HP) : 250
Stages : 4 Amps/Volts : 287/460
Setting : 460 Serial # : C521540-84-10134-4
Column Size : 10x111/16x21/2 Frame : 1505P
Design Point : 1750 GPM @ 338' TDH Speed (RPM) : 1775
v, 3
[ PERFORMANCE TEST DATA |

Static Lvl (ft) -236

Discharge Pressure 2 36

Capacity (GPM) 2053 1765

Pumping Lvl (ft) -301 -294

Drawdown (ft) 65 58

Specific Capacity 31.58 30.43

Field Head (ft) 305.62 377.16

Water Horsepower 158.4 168.27

Overall Efficiency 71% 77%

Horsepower Input 223 .51 218.55

Kilowatt Input 166.8 163.1

Amp Draw 233-243-233 227-228-240

Voltage 486-483-482 485-482-481

Sand (PPM) 3 1

Time (min) 11 15

Meter Data Additional Data
Manufacturer: Water Special Size: 12 Start-up Sand (PPM) 2
Serial #: 20171692-12 Brass Detect: No
Meter Read:  453263.000 Pump Submergence (ft) 159
. 40152

Meter accuracy is 99.6 % at 2044 GPM ETM Read:

Remarks

Water pumped on ground. TECHNICIAN IRoss Goebel
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Harris County M.U.D. #109
Well #1 - Screened 780' thru 1150’

ml Static Water Level ECapacity (GPM) B Pumping _.m<m_u
Feet Below Surface

2500

/]
120
-160 |\\\\ — 2000
200 -]

% -
240 ] 1500

g
-280

U - 1000
-320 )/

/]

%

360 ] - 500
-400

I

-440 0

-480
2/19 1 5/19 | 8/19 [11/19] 2/20 | 5/20 | 8/20 |11/20| 2/21 | 5/21 | 8/21 [11/21] 2/22 | 5/22 | 8/22 |11/22| 2/23 | 5/23 | 8/23 [11/23
Static Water Level | -189 | -204 | -242 | -214| -199| -208 | -237 | -221 | -203 | -211| -237 | -201 | -205 | -228 | -240| -238 | -204 | -202 | -262 | -236
Capacity (GPM) [ 2219 | 2164 | 2048 | 2148 | 2187 | 2155 [ 2069 | 2104 | 2171 | 2119 | 2053 | 2112 | 2146 | 2073 [ 2019 | 2027 | 2149 | 2141 | 1909 | 2053
Pumping Level | -261 | -277 | -308 | -282| -271 | -277 | -302| -289| -273 | -281 | -300 | -268 | -272| -292 | -303 | -299 | -271| -268 | -321 | -301

Prepared by'G-M Services



GERUIBGES

Operation Support Specialisis

November 14, 2023

Harris County M.U.D. #109
P. O. Box 680529
Houston, Texas 77268-0529

Attn: Mr. Paul Villarreal

Reference: Water Well #2- Performance Testing

Dear Mr. Villarreal,

Collection and evaluation of field data pertaining to the operation of the well and well
pumping equipment was recently completed at the above referenced facility. Included in

this report please find the test results and pump curve generated by the testing. Historical
performance data is presented in graphical format.

PERFORMANCE TEST REVIEW

Hydraulic Performance of pump is Excellent Good__X Marginal ~ Poor
2077 GPM @ 343' field head

Overall efficiency is 65 percent Excellent Good _X  Satisfactory___ Poor__
Pump Submergence 85 feet Excellent _ X Good__ Marginal____ Poor
Physical Condition of unit Excellent _  Good__X Marginal ___ Poor
Suspended Solids Testing Excellent _ X Good __  Marginal  Poor
Brass Observed in SST None X Trace Substantial ~  Excessive

Flowmeter Accuracy is 99.2 percent

The test indicated the pump appears to be operating in good condition.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service. If you have any questions or comments,
please call.

Sincerely,

Gary McMurrey
G-M Services




SPECIALIZED INSPECTION SERVICES FOR THE WATER INDUSTRY

Performance Test Report

website: www.g-mservices.com

phone: 281-894-8971

Facility Harris County MUD #109 - Well #2

Test Date 11/09/2023

US.GS.# LI-60-63-80G Subsidence Well ID3#: 2083
PUMP DATA MOTOR DATA

4 Manufacturer : Goulds R a Manufacturer : U.S. Motors
Bowl Type : 14RJMC Size (HP) : 350
Stages : 6 Amps/Volts : 387/460
Setting : 400 Serial # : R037406279-0003R
Column Size : 10"x3"x115/16" Frame : 447TPA

9 Design Point : 1800 GPM @ 480' TDH J \ Speed (RPM) : 1780

[ PERFORMANCE TEST DATA |

Meter accuracy is 99.2 % at 2060 GPM

Static Lvl (ft) -216

Discharge Pressure 12 40

Capacity (GPM) 2077 1870

Pumping Lvl (ft) -315 -308

Drawdown (ft) 99 92

Specific Capacity 20.98 20.33

Field Head (ft) 342.72 400.4

Water Horsepower 179.7 189.27

Overall Efficiency 65% 67%

Horsepower Input 275.50 280.73

Kilowatt Input 205.6 209.5

Amp Draw 294-280-286 300-287-288

Voltage 482-479-481 483-479-480

Sand (PPM) 1 1

Time (min) 45 15

Meter Data Additional Data
Manufacturer: Water Spec Size: 16 Start-up Sand (PPM) 2
Serial #: 20171693-16 Brass Detect: No
Meter Read: ~ 578427.000 Pump Submergence (ft) 85
ETM Read: 1503

Remarks

TECHNICIAN IRoss Goebel



HARRIS COUNTY MUD #109 - WELL #N
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Harris County M.U.D. #109
Well #2 - Screened 780' thru 1150'

ml Static Water Level

[ECapacity (GPM) B Pumping _.m<mo

Feet Below Surface

M N D .

DN ) . N | .

B

o . |/ -

< ———

-400
-440
5/18 | 8/18 |11/18| 8/19 |11/19| 2/20 | 5/20 | 8/20 |11/20| 2/21 | 5/21 | 8/21 |12/21| 2/22 | 8/22 |11/22| 2/23 | 5/23 | 8/23 [11/23
Static Water Level | -181 | -193 | -173| -195| -176 | -164 | -174| -186 | -184 | -168| -172| -184 | -175| -168 | -199| -197| -179| -172| -233| -216
Capacity (GPM) | 1890 | 1851 | 1917 | 1841 | 1879 | 1931 | 1896 | 1861 | 1848 | 1892 | 1878 | 1842 | 1866 | 1889 | 1806 | 2086 | 2148 | 2158 | 2011 | 2077
Pumping Level | -276 | -284 | -264 | -285| -266 | -259 | -263 | -272 | -274 | -261| -265 | -273 | 268 | -256 | -286 | -296 | -283 | -279| -331| -315

Prepared by G-M Services
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Harris County Municipal Utility District Number 109

Tax Collector’'s Report
Table of Contents

Octaber 31, 2023

Cash Receipts and Disbursements Page 1
Taxes Receivable Summary Pages 2-3
2023 Tax Levy and Adjustments Page 4
Tax Coliections Detail Pages 5-7
Taxes Receivable Detail Page 8

Disbursementis for November 21, 2023:

#2347: Ad Valorem Appraisals Inc; TAC Fee-11/2023 & Annual Data $6,895.19

#2348: Perdue Brandon Fielder Collins & Mott; Tax Atty Fee: 10/2023 2.437.86

Total Disbursements for November 21, 2023 $9,333.05
Exhibit D

Tim Spencer, Tax Assessor-Collector  281-479-7798 (Ofc) 281-479-5980 (Fax)
822 West Pasadena Blvd, Deer Park, TX 77536-5742 fpspencer@cpaava.com




Harris County Municipal Utility District Number 109

Current Period Covered: October 1, 2023 to October 31, 2023
Fiscal Year Beginning: June 1, 2023

Cash Receipts and Disbursements

Tax Collector's Report

Cash Balance at Beginning of Period

Coliections:

2022 Tax Collections
2021 Tax Collections
2020 Tax Collections
2019 Tax Collections
2018 Tax Collections
2017 Tax Coiiections
2016 Tax Collections
20156 Tax Collections
2014 Tax Collections
2013 Tax Collections
2012 Tax Collections
2011 Tax Collections
2010 Tax Collections
2009 Tax Collections
2008 Tax Collections
2007 Tax Collections
2006 Tax Collections
2005 Tax Collections

SIT Overage Collections

Penalty and Interest
Tax Attorney Fees
Overpaymenis
Returned Checks
Interest Earned
Total Collections

Disbursements:
Tax Assessor-Collector Fee

Tax Attorney Fee

Appraisal District Quarterly Fee

Transfer to Bond Fund

Transfer fo Maintenance Fund

Publication Cost
Refund Overpayments
Bank Charges

Total Disbursements

Cash Balance at End of Period

Page 1

Current Period

$92,654.09

7,554.06
545.68
804.41

1,008.64
468.45
488.43
475.00
439.67
395.74
358.47
358.98
390.71
394.94

7.09
7.87
8.75
10.47
12.48
0.00
4,610.56
2,437.86
0.00
0.00
101.01
20,879.27

2,8565.76
683.12
0.00
0.00
0.00
845.90
956.22
0.00
5,341.00

$108.192.36

Year to Date _

$360,135.78

124,550.82
2,925.27
880.94
1,089.89
468.45
488.43
475.00
439.67
395.74
358.47
358.98
390.71
394.94
7.09

7.87

8.75
10.47
12.48
12.61
21,899.28
11,965.18
1,357.33
-2,608.06
1,.276.88
167,167.19

14,278.80
10,539.43
13,837.00
196,808.51
173,191.49
845.80
9,391.73
217.75
419,110.61

108.192.36




Taxes Receivable by Year

Year
2023
2022
2021
2020
2019
2018
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011
2010
2009
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991
1980
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984
1982

Totals

Tax Collector's Report

Adjusted
Tax Levy

$3,843,906.10

3,763,638.45
3,382,988.57
3,164,439.11
3,081,419.47
2,906,820.36
2,895,613.63
2,808,690.61
2,573,712.76
2,301,769.82
2,097,527.32
2,071,519.13
2,121,714.06
2,138,895.52
2,160,628.25
2,142,045.24
2,084,977.70
2,108,720.67
2,197,283.24
2,010,295.69
1,863,011.08
1,743,166.99
1,705,006.18
1,630,288.09
1,482,019.84
1,346,040.98
1,218,889.39
1,1566,053.10
1,130,565.24
1,124,058.85
1,075,288.28
1,056,792.83
1,062,453.27

918,308.87

894,403.45

856,779.83

853,204.06

857,037.29

793,674.23

760,460.05

561,303.52

$75.945.411.12

Coliections
To Date
$0.00
3,727,118.04
3.365,965.89
3,151,636.70
3,069,244.05
2,899,204.75
2,887,902.21
2,802,570.88
2,569,834.92
2,297,895.06
2,094,489.96
2,068,914.02
2,119,595.06
2,136,752.39
2,158,243.88
2,140,369.95
2,082,933.82
2,106,771.68
2,195,556.05
2,007,622.69
1,860,553.66
1,742,780.89
1,704,772.45
1,630,151.22
1,481,878.10
1,345,882.41
1,218,854.71
1,156,021.00
1,130,545.88
1,124,058.85
1,075,288.28
1,056,792.83
1,062,453.27
918,308.87
894,403.45
856,779.83
853,204.06
857,037.29
793,674.23
760,460.05
561,303.52

$71.968,326.85
Page 2

Harris County Municipal Utility District Number 109

Taxes Receivable Summary as of October 31, 2023

Taxes

Receivable
$3,843,906.10

36,520.41
17,022.68
12,802.41
12,175.42
7,615.61
7,711.42
5,719.73
3,877.84
3,874.76
3,037.36
2,605.11
2,119.00
2,143.13
2,384.37
1,675.29
2,043.88
1,948.99
1,727.19
2,673.00
2,457.42
386.10
233.73
136.87
41.74
158.57
34.68
32.10
19.36
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

$3.977.084 27

Percent

Collected

0.00%
99.03%
99.50%
99.60%
99.60%
99.74%
99.73%
99.80%
09.85%
99.83%
99.86%
99.87%
99.90%
99.90%
89.89%
99.92%
99.90%
99.91%
99.92%
99.87%
09.87%
99.98%
99.99%
99.99%
100.00%

99.99%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%

94 76%




Harris County Municipal Utility District Number 109

Tax Roll Information

Year
2023
2022
2021
2020
2019
2018
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011
2010
2009
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991
1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984
1982

Taxable
Value
873,615,042
800,774,298
704,424,978
659,267,550
641,862,199
593,228,582
579,121,338
540,136,676
494 944 745
442,648,062
403,370,606
398,369,066
408,021,927
411,326,061
415,504,618
411,931,758
400,957,245
376,557,265
366,208,721
335,049,282
310,501,847
290,527,832
275,035,288
251,170,142
217,977,950
197,957,174
179,258,410
172,555,210
168,741,480
165,302,770
158,130,630
152,056,520
152,870,970

143,620,410.

137,600,530
131,812,280
131,262,160
142,839,550
144,304,410
138,265,460
139,975,940

Tax Collector's Report
Taxes Receivable Summary as of October 31, 2023

Annual
Change
9.10%
13.68%
6.85%
2.70%
8.21%
2.44%
7.22%
9.13%
11.81%
9.74%
1.26%
-2.37%
-0.80%
-1.01%
0.87%
2.74%
6.48%
2.83%
9.30%
7.91%
6.88%
5.63%
9.50%
15.23%
10.11%
10.43%
3.88%
2.26%
2.08%
4.54%
3.99%
-0.53%
6.44%
4.37%
4.39%
0.42%
-8.11%
-1.02%
4.37%
-1.22%
0.00%

Debt Maintenance Total
Tax Rate Tax Rale Tax Rate Exemptions
0.23000 0.21000 0.44000 25,000 O/D
0.25000 0.22000 0.47000 25,000 O/D
0.29000 0.19000 0.48000 25,000 O/D
0.31500 0.16500 0.48000 25,000 O/D
0.32000 0.16000 0.48000 25,000 O/D
0.36000 0.13000 0.490060 10,000 O/D
0.36000 0.14000 0.50000 10,000 O/D
0.41000 0.11000 0.52000 10,000 O/D
0.39000 0.13000 0.52000 10,000 O/D
0.39000 0.13000 0.52000 10,000 O/D
0.42000 0.10000 0.52000 10,000 O/D
0.42000 0.10000 0.52000 10,000 O/D
0.42000 0.10000 0.52000 10,000 O/D
0.42000 0.10000 0.52000 10,000 O/D
0.42000 0.10000 0.52000 10,000 O/D
0.42000 0.10000 0.52000 10,000 O/D
0.42000 0.10000 0.52000 10,000 O/D
0.46000 0.10000 0.56000 10,000 O/D
0.50000 0.10000 0.60000 10,000 O/D
0.50000 0.10000 0.60000 10,000 O/D
0.50000 0.10000 0.60000 10,000 G/D
0.50000 0.10000 0.60000 10,000 O/D
0.52000 0.10000 0.62000 10,000 O/D
0.57367 0.07547 0.64914 10,000 O/D
0.60460 0.07540 0.68000 10,000 O/D
0.63000 0.05000 0.68000 10,000 O/D
0.63000 0.05000 0.68000 10,000 O/D
0.62000 0.05000 0.67000 10,000 O/D
0.62000 0.05000 0.67000 10,000 O/D
0.63000 0.05000 0.68000 10,000 O/D
0.63000 0.05000 0.68000 10,000 O/D
0.64500 0.05000 0.69500 10,000 O/D
0.64500 0.05000 £.69500 10,000 O/D
0.58940 0.05000 0.63940 10,000 O/D
0.60000 0.05000 0.65000 10,000 O/D
0.60000 0.05000 0.65000 10,000 O/D
0.60000 0.05000 0.65000 10,000 O/D
0.55000 0.05000 0.60000 10,000 O/D
0.50000 0.05000 0.55000 10,000 O/D
0.50000 0.05000 0.55000 10,000 O/D
0.35100 0.05000 0.40100 10,000 O/D
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Harris County Municipal Utility District Number 109

Tax Collector's Repori
2023 Tax Levy and Adjustments as of October 31, 2023

2023 Tax Rate: $0.44 (0.23 1&S + 0.21 M&O) Taxable Value
Original Tax Roll: 9/2/2023 $873,615,042
Adjustments:
None 0
Total Adjustments 9
Total Tax Levy $873.615.042
Summary of 2023 Certified Property Values:
Land Value Improvements Personalty Assessed Exemptions
140,478,142 4 28 18,814,844 1,005.930,274 132,315,232

121 Accounts Remain Uncertified
Total Estimated Taxable Value

Page 4

Tax Levy
$3,843,906.10
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$3.843.906.10

Taxable Value
873,615,042

21,646,319

890,261,361




Harris County Municipal Utility District Number 109

Property Owner
2022 Tax Collections:

Various Accounts
Total 2022 Tax Collections

2021 Tax Collections:
Cook Julia S
Total 2021 Tax Callections

2020 Tax Collections:

Barbosa Jose A Jr & Claudia P

Cook Julia &
Total 2020 Tax Collections

2019 Tax Collections:
Cook Julia S
Total 2019 Tax Collections

2018 Tax Collections:
Cook Julia S
Total 2018 Tax Coliections

2017 Tax Collections:
Cook Julia S
Jose Angel Barbosa Jr

Total 2017 Tax Collections

2016 Tax Collections;
Cook Julia S
Jose Angel Barbosa Jr

Total 2016 Tax Collections

2015 Tax Collections:
Cook Julia §
Jose Angel Barbosa Jr

Total 2015 Tax Collections

2014 Tax Collections:
Cook Julia S
Jose Angel Barbosa Jr

Total 2014 Tax Collections

Tax Collector's Report
Tax Collections for October, 2023

Account No Tax Amount Pen & Int Atty/Cost Overpaid Total Pmt

10 Accounts $7.554.06 $1.586.35 $1.828.09 $0.00 $10,968.50
$7.554.06 $1.586.35 $1,828.09 $0.00  $10.968.50

114-139-015-0036 $545.68 $180.07 $145.15 $0.00 $870.90
$545.68 $180.07 314515 $0.00 870.90

111-766-000-0024 $194.59 $88.05 $56.43 $0.00 $339.07
114-139-015-0036 609.82 274.42 176.85 0.00 1,061.09
$804.41 $362.47 3$233.28 $0.00 1.400.16

114-139-015-0036 $432.25 $81.05 $0.00 $0.00 $513.30
$432.25 $81.05 $0.00 $0.00 513,30

114-139-015-0036 $468.45 $111.26 $0.00 $0.00 $579.71
$468.45 $111.26 $0.00 $0.00 $579.71

114-139-015-0036 $478.01 $137.43 $0.00 $0.00 $615.44
1053957 10.42 10.32 4.15 0.00 24.89
$48843  $147.75 $4.15 £0.00 $640.33

114-139-015-0036 $471.60 $172.13 $0.00 $0.00 $643.73
1053957 3.40 3.82 1.44 0.00 8.56
$475.00 317595 $1.44 $0.00 $652.39

114-139-015-0036 $435.90 $193.98 $0.00 $0.00 $629.88
1053957 3.77 4.74 1.71 0.00 10.22
$43967  $198.72 $1.71 $0.00 $640.10

114-139-015-0036 $391.55 $205.56 $0.00 $0.00 $597.11
1053957 4.19 5.81 2.00 0.00 12.00
$395.74 $211.37 $2.00 $0.00 $609.11
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Harris County Municipal Utility District Number 109

Property Owner
2013 Tax Collections:

Cook Julia S
Jose Angel Barbosa Jr
Total 2013 Tax Collections

2012 Tax Collections:
Cook Julia 8
Jose Angel Barbosa Jr

Total 2012 Tax Collections

2011 Tax Collections:
Cook Julia S
Jose Angel Barbosa Jr

Total 2011 Tax Collections

2010 Tax Collections:
Cook Julia S
Jose Angel Barbosa Jr

Total 2010 Tax Collections

2009 Tax Collections:
Jose Angel Barbosa Jr
Total 2009 Tax Collections

2008 Tax Collections:
Jose Angel Barbosa Jr
Total 2008 Tax Collections

2007 Tax Collections:
Jose Angel Barbosa Jr
Total 2007 Tax Collections

2006 Tax Collections:
Jose Angel Barbasa Jr
Total 2006 Tax Collections

2005 Tax Collections:
Jose Ange! Barbosa Jr
Total 2005 Tax Collections

Tax Collector's Report
Tax Collections for October, 2023

Account No Tax Amount Pen&iInt Affy/Cost QOverpaid
114-138-015-0036 $353.81 $214.05 $0.00 30.00
1053957 4.66 7.09 2.35 0.00
$35847  $221.14 $2.35 $0.00

114-139-015-0036 $353.81 $242.36 $0.00 $0.00
1053957 5.17 8.54 274 0.00
$358.98 $250.90 $2.74 $0.00

114-139-015-0036 $384.98 $294.49 $0.00 $0.00
1053957 5.75 10.27 3.20 0.00
$390.71  $304.76 $3.20 $0.00

114-139-015-0036 $388.55 $328.33 $0.00 50.00
1053957 6.39 12.25 3.73 0.00
$394.94  $340.58 $3.73 0.00

1053957 $7.09 $14.52 $4.32 0.00
7,09 $14.52 $4.32 $0.00

1053957 $7.87 $17.15 $5.01 $0.00
$7.87 $17.15 $5.01 $0.00

1053957 $8.75 $20.24 $5.80 $0.00
$8.75 $20.24 $5.80 $0.00

1053957 $10.47 $25.59 $7.21 $0.00
$10.47 $25.99 $7.21 $0.00

1053957 12.48 $32.14 $6.69 $0.00
12.48 $32.14 36,69 $0.00
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$567.86
14.10

$679.45
19.22
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Harris County Municipal Utility District Number 109

Tax Collecior's Report
Tax Collections for October, 2023

Summary of Other Collections $1,858.73 $1.973.24 $0.00 $12,932.41

SIT Overage Collections

12.61
Interest Earnings 101.98
Total Collected during Month $13.047.00

Page 7



Harris County Municipal Utility District Number 109

Tax Collector's Report
Taxes Receivable Detail as of October 31, 2023

Property Qwner Account No. 2021 Tax 2020 Tax 2019 Tax 2018 Tax Prior Yrs
Exchange Church Houston 043-206-000-0195 $0.00 $816.49 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Wu & Chen Investment LLt 102-063-000-0008 0.00 0.00 248.01 0.00 0.00
B:Vineyard Travis & Danelh 102-065-000-0007 627.44 559.49 552.96 581.84 3,310.66
D:Gaddis John M 102-068-000-0021 725.87 648.97 758.83 0.00 0.00
D:Catlin Steven L 102-069-000-0004 107.77 97.98 89.07 77.52 0.00
P:Hodge Jerry David 108-488-000-0003 780.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Q:Flores Marilu H 108-488-000-0008 214.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
D:Tolliver Cletis F & Glend: 108-489-000-0011 795.29 728.43 0.00 0.00 0.00
Wilson Rita J 108-494-000-0037 0.00 654.37 0.00 0.00 0.00
Felchak Kenneth W & Ruby 108-496-000-0031 708.44 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Wilson Dewey M 108-497-000-0032 678.39 620.57 603.40 708.16 2,045.11
D:Key Sherry R 109-142-000-0001 599.32 539.39 484.90 360.88 123.40
D:Cartwright Ed & Diane  109-142-000-0034 591.96 591.09 526.44 550.92 4,109.80
D:Brokaw Sharon 109-144-000-0002 544 19 0.00 444 95 475.30 1,010.49
S:Riley Michael E & Tamar: 110-750-000-0050 687.13 700.92 0.00 0.00 0.00
James Herbert Jr 111-527-000-0004 865.56 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
S:Deyle Kurt 111-527-000-0010 740.13 672.85 611.68 234.17 0.00
D:Curry Arthur W & Sharon 113-133-000-0008 406.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
D:Sanchez Olga 113-142-000-0043 245,73 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
S:Jackson Keshell 114-139-008-0015 758.96 717.52 652.30 612.80 1,245.34
Chicosky Gregory P 114-139-010-0017 0.00 0.00 563.41 0.00 0.00
Heng Jonathan 114-139-010-0027 681.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
D:Paxton Roy C & Debbie } 114-139-010-0036 465.25 429.28 379.35 0.00 188.48
Lacour Carey L & Vanita  114-138-013-0053 738.39 688.33 0.00 0.00 0.00
D:Gonzalez Virginia 114-138-015-0003 596.54 547.43 487.49 527.53 488.00
Geibe Virginia 114-139-015-0004 0.00 0.00 477.24 0.00 0.00
Walton Gregory L 114-350-014-0012 561.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Blow Frederick & & Cheryl 114-350-015-0118 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,036.24 1,057.39
D:Harris Virginia B 114-350-016-0083 955.49 869.22 855.21 868.88 4,941.84
D:Knight Chris & Terry 115-511-018-0012 1,147.98 1,032.72 0.00 0.00 0.00
S:Mitchem Anna M 115-511-021-0036 0.00 0.00 0.00 258.74 0.00
Rosques Sandra P 116-276-000-0580 0.00 0.00 2,976.58 0.00 0.00
Marendes David K & Joyce 119-848-002-0024 121.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Helley Guniganti Kings 120-416-002-0007 26.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Digital Professionals Compt 2084780 21.83 2163 21.63 21.89 135.32
B & L Capital Inc 2154083 19.99 20.08 15.90 24.08 206.42
Kevin R Culp 2157330 41.58 43.58 43.58 46.42 411.16
S:Dupree Express Trucking 2172915 86.07 86.07 88.07 99.37 84214
ARC Insurance Agency 2209050 43.75 43.75 43.75 44.66 140.35
S:James Lewis 2213148 16.57 24.50 31.25 39.75 298.50
Phones-R-Us Inc 2289501 54.29 54.29 54.29 54.59 0.00
Tomas A Arden Landaverde 231379 85.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Serenty Health Services LI 2337347 30.91 40.32 0.00 0.00 0.00
Gabriel Mariinez 2338191 96.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Amfah Investmenis LLC 2343023 210.67 175.28 0.00 0.00 0.00
Spoiled Muits 2343180 90.26 90.26 0.00 0.00 0.00
Di Maria Fresh Food 2343249 121.47 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Fresh Ink Media Group 2344047 54.92 54.92 . 0.00 0.00 0.00
Adorn Tattoo 2344404 18.40 18.40 #0.00 0.00 0.00
Cobos BBQ LLC 2352871 146.40 146.40 0.00 0.00 0.00
All Me Hotshot Logistics 2353748 87.38 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00
lsmeal Anaya 2363334 226.80 287.85 0.00 0.00 0.00
Prior Years Personal Property 195.58 780.02 B51.50 891.06 26.000.55

Total Receivable $17.022.68  $12.802.41 $11,859.80 $7.614.80 48,654 .95
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Harris County MUD No. 109 @
BOOKKEEPER'S REPORT | 11/21/2023

Spotlight On Water Accountability

Why is this number so important? Your District's annual accountability is a snapshot of the overall health of your water system and
the facilities that supply water and wastewater to your residents. For Districts who are a Master District and managing facilities on
behalf of the partner Districts, anything above 90% is considered normal. But sometimes percentages don't resonate in a
meaningful way. Using our formula, we give you a rough estimate of what each 1% of your Water Accountability generates in
dollars. When you know a dollar amount, it becomes more valuable, as you understand what each 1% is worth to the potential

bottom line of your District.

2020 2021 2022 2023 Annually

Gallons Gallons Gallons Gallons 0
Pumped / Purchased Pumped / Purchased Pumped / Purchased Pumped / Purchased 1% of Water
Accountability
318,222,000 331,387,000 311,623,000 362,186,000 equals
approximately:
Billed Billed Billed Billed
279,874,000 288,228,000 268,905,000 327,127,000

RATIO 87.95% RATIO 86.98% RATIO 86.29% RATIO 90.32% $26,307

Account Balance | As of 11/21/2023
General Operating B Capital Projects B Debt Service

$5,210,421 $340,308 $1,418,524

Total For All Accounts: $6,969,252

Account Balance By Month | November 2022 - October 2023
$6.0M

$4.0M

$2.0M

— = » = = — = = = = o 0 a

$0.0M
Nov22 Dec22 Jan23 Feb23 Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23



Monthly Financial Summary - General Operating Fund

Harris County MUD No. 109 - GOF

Account Balance Summary

Balance as of 10/18/2023

Receipts

Disbursements

Balance as of 11/21/2023

October 2023

Revenues

Actual Budget
$586,317 $258,335
Expenditures

Actual Budget
$294,039 $304,555

$5,054,535

818,307

(662,421)

$5,210,421

Over/(Under)

$327,982

Over/(Under)

($10,516)

Overall Revenues & Expenditures
By Month (Year to Date)

--+-- Prior Year Revenues
--=-- Prior Year Expenditures

—=— Current Year Revenues
—e— Current Year Expenditures

$1.4M
$1.2M
$1.0M
$0.8M
$0.6M
$0.4M
$0.2M
$0.0M

Jun Aug Oct Dec Feb Apr

June 2023 - October 2023 (Year to Date)

Revenues

Actual Budget Over/(Under)
$1,977,832 $1,676,613 $301,219
Expenditures

Actual Budget Over/(Under)
$1,742,567 $1,746,447 ($3,880)

Operating Fund Reserve Coverage Ratio (In Months)

20

1

(@]

1

o

(@]

o

Nov 22  Dec 22

Jan 23 Feb 23

Mar 23

Apr23 May23 Jun 23 Jul 23 Aug 23 Sep23 Oct23

2 General Operating Fund



Cash Flow Report - Checking Account

Harris County MUD No. 109 - GOF

7,

Number Name Memo Amount Balance
Balance as of 10/18/2023 $6,880.12
Receipts

HC 151 Water Supply 6,145.60
Interest Earned on Checking 203.40
Sweep from Lockbox Account 330,508.05
City of Houston - Sales Tax Rebate 7,643.16
Total Receipts $344,500.21
Disbursements
16294 Loan Kim Vo VOID: Customer Refund 0.00
16390 Brightspeed Telephone Expense (897.82)
16391 Centerpoint Energy Utilities Expense (389.21)
16393 Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Water System Fee (7,666.05)
16394 Oaks of Atascocita Community Improvement Security Contribution - Oct & Nov 2023 (7,500.00)
16395 Cheryl C. Moore Fees of Office - 11/21/2023 (204.10)
16396 Chris Green Fees of Office - 11/21/2023 (204.08)
16397 Nancy Frank Fees of Office - 11/21/2023 (204.09)
16398 Owen H. Parker Fees of Office - 11/21/2023 (204.09)
16399 Robin Sulpizio Fees of Office - 11/21/2023 (204.08)
16400 Cheryl C. Moore Expense (29.95)
16401 Chris Green Fees of Office - 11/07/2023 & Expense (268.40)
16402 Nancy Frank Expense (86.26)
16403 Owen H. Parker Fees of Office - 11/6-14/2023 & Expense (652.29)
16404 Robin Sulpizio Expense (65.00)
16405 Loan Kim Vo Customer Refund - Reissue 16294 (23.66)
16406 Alexandra Dallas & Saubhagya Kumar Customer Refund (64.00)
16407 Allyson Park Customer Refund (44.80)
16408 Barbara Madigan Customer Refund (25.74)
16409 Brenda M McBride Customer Refund (101.17)
16410 Byron Barnfield Customer Refund (30.16)
16411 Coshai Dorsey Customer Refund (90.63)
16412 CSD Realty, LLC Customer Refund (178.34)
16413 D & D Squared Investments, LLC Customer Refund (343.51)
16414 Erin Robb Customer Refund (93.06)
16415 Frank & Steph Taska Customer Refund (82.58)
16416 Green Rose Fiscal Solution, LLC Customer Refund (32.41)
16417 Joel Miller Customer Refund (25.07)
16418 Luis & Maria Villalobos Customer Refund (47.69)
16419 Market Force Realty Customer Refund (180.46)
16420 Natasha Burks Customer Refund (65.89)
16421 Offerpad, LLC. Customer Refund (146.73)
16422 Opendoor Labs, Inc Customer Refund (144.97)
16423 Oscar Castellon Customer Refund (253.71)

CENTRAL BANK - CHECKING - #XXXX1891

3

General Operating Fund



Cash Flow Report - Checking Account
Harris County MUD No. 109 - GOF

Number

Name

Disbursements

16424
16425
16426
16427
16428
16429
16430
16431
16432
16433
16434
16435
16436
16437
16438
16439
16440
16441
16442
16443
16444
16445
16446
16447
Svc Chrg

R H Schriner

Re/Max Legends

Shana Williams

Tricon SFR 2020-2 Borrower LLC
Tru Start Renovations, LLC
Atascocita Joint Operations Board
BGE, Inc.

CDC Unlimited, LLC

DXI Industries

ELS Concrete & Landscaping
GFL Environmental

Harris County Treasurer

Hawkins, Inc

Hudson Energy

Municipal Accounts & Consulting, L.P.
NHCRWA

Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP
Oaks of Atascocita Community Improvement
Tackle Construction Co., Inc.
Today's Integration

Water Utility Services, Inc.
WWWMS

Brightspeed

Centerpoint Energy

Central Bank

Memo

Customer Refund
Customer Refund
Customer Refund
Customer Refund
Customer Refund

Schedule B & C Costs
Engineering Fees

Mowing Expense

Chemical Expenses
Concrete and Landscape Repairs
Garbage Expense

Patrol Services

Chemicals Expense

Utilities Expense
Bookkeeping Fees

Water Authority Fees

Legal Fees

Security Contribution - HOA
Maintenance and Repair
Security Monitoring
Laboratory Fees
Maintenance and Operations
Auto Dialers

Utilities Expense

Service Charge

Amount

(24.14)
(194.80)
(59.31)
(192.67)
(159.33)
(55,606.27)
(4,802.88)
(2,929.00)
(1,508.02)
(3,000.00)
(1,160.79)
(40,740.00)
(6,808.50)
(11,547.77)
(3,724.37)
(88,337.15)
(9,649.17)
(3,750.00)
(750.00)
(11,062.10)
(340.00)
(63,546.92)
0.00

0.00

(5.00)

7,

Balance

Total Disbursements

($330,448.19)

Balance as of 11/21/2023

CENTRAL BANK - CHECKING - #XXXX1891

$20,932.14

General Operating Fund



Cash Flow Report - Operator Account

Harris County MUD No. 109 - GOF

7,

Number Name Memo Amount Balance
Balance as of 10/18/2023 $225,800.54
Receipts

Accounts Receivable 126,721.87
Accounts Receivable 124,304.85
Total Receipts $251,026.72
Disbursements
Ret Ck Central Bank Customer Returned Checks (14) (1,460.09)
Svc Chrg  Central Bank Service Charge (5.00)

Sweep Harris County MUD 109

Transfer to Checking Account

(330,508.05)

Total Disbursements

($331,973.14)

Balance as of 11/21/2023

CENTRAL BANK - CHECKING - #XXXX4632

$144,854.12

General Operating Fund



Actual vs. Budget Comparison
Harris County MUD No. 109 - GOF

Revenues

Water Revenue
14101 Water- Customer Service Revenue
14102 Surface Water - Reserve
14103 Capital Contribution Credit-NHC
14105 Connection Fees
14108 Water Sales to HC 151

Total Water Revenue

Wastewater Revenue
14201 Wastewater-Customer Service Rev
Total Wastewater Revenue

Property Tax Revenue
14301 Maintenance Tax Collections
Total Property Tax Revenue

Sales Tax Revenue
14401 COH Rebate
Total Sales Tax Revenue

Tap Connection Revenue
14501 Tap Connections
14502 Inspection Fees

Total Tap Connection Revenue

Administrative Revenue
14702 Penalties & Interest
Total Administrative Revenue

Interest Revenue
14801 Interest Earned on Checking
14802 Interest Earned on Temp. Invest
Total Interest Revenue

Other Revenue
15801 Miscellaneous Income
Total Other Revenue

Total Revenues

Expenditures
Water Service
16102 Operations - Water

Actual

47,033
93,156
12,261
2,000
1,521
155,971

53,053
53,053

7,551
7,551

801
801

9,327
9,327

203
22,780
22,984

336,631

336,631

586,317

9,254

October 2023

Budget

45,840
113,496
0

2,583
1,116
163,035

54,950
54,950

8,108
8,108

1,250
817
2,067

7,908
7,908

200
22,008
22,208

58

58

258,335

9,650

Over/
(Under)

1,193
(20,340)
12,261
(583)
405
(7,064)

(1,897)
(1,897)

(557)
(557)

(1,250)
(16)
(1,266)

1,419
1,419

772
776

336,573

336,573

327,982

(396)

June 2023 - October 2023

Actual

282,374
618,768
61,306
11,875
6,568
980,891

277,373
277,373

173,191
173,191

43,668
43,668

4,305
4,305

40,868
40,868

826
117,759
118,585

338,951

338,951

1,977,832

47,180

Budget

309,420
766,098

0

12,917
6,561
1,094,996

274,750
274,750

105,120
105,120

40,542
40,542

6,250
4,083
10,333

39,542
39,542

1,000
110,039
111,03¢€

292

292

1,676,613

48,250

Over/
(Under)

(27,046)
(147,330)
61,306
(1,042)

;
(114,105)

2,623
2,623

68,071
68,071

3,126
3,126

(6,250)
222
(6,028)

1,326
1,326

(A74)
7,720
7,546

338,660

338,660

301,219

(1,070)

7,

Annual
Budget

573,000
1,418,700
0

31,000
13,500
2,036,200

659,400
659,400

1,722,365
1,722,365

97,300
97,300

15,000
9,800
24,800

94,900
94,900

2,400
264,094
266,494

700

700

4,902,159

115,800

General Operating Fund



Actual vs. Budget Comparison
Harris County MUD No. 109 - GOF

Expenditures

Water Service

16105
16107
16108
16109
16110
16111
16112
16113
16114
16116
16117
16118

Maintenance & Repairs - Water
Chemicals - Water

Laboratory Expense - Water
Mowing - Water

Utilities - Water

Reconnections

Disconnection Expense
Service Account Collection
Telephone Expense - Water
Permit Expense - Water

TCEQ Regulatory Expense - Water
Surface Water Fee

Total Water Service

Wastewater Service

16202
16204
16205
16207
16208
16209
16210
16214
16217

Operations - Wastewater
Purchase Wastewater Service
Maint & Repairs - Wastewater
Chemicals - Wastewater
Laboratory Fees - Wastewater
Mowing - Wastewater

Utilities - Lift Station

Telephone Expense - Wastewater
TCEQ Regulatory Exp-Wastewater

Total Wastewater Service

Garbage Service

16301

Garbage Expense

Total Garbage Service

Tap Connection

16501
16502

Tap Connection Expense
Inspection Expense

Total Tap Connection

Administrative Service

16703
16705
16706
16709
16710

Legal Fees
Auditing Fees
Engineering Fees
Election Expense
Website Expense

Actual

32,410
8,147
650
1,543
9,907
1,015
360
2,423
458

0

0
100,598
166,764

2,295
55,678
12,625

1,387
2,030
440

74,454

1,161
1,161

1,288
1,288

9,595
4,000
2,676

188

October 2023

Budget

33,333
6,333
658
1,125
9,083
925

425
2,617
483

658

0
124,976
190,268

2,400
41,800
15,717

392
233
967
2,225
458

64,192

1,147
1,147

583
1,158
1,742

5,283
3,500
6,667
833
75

Over/
(Under)

(923)
1,813
8

418

824

90

(65)
(194)
(25)
(658)

0
(24,378)
(23,503)

(105)
13,878
(3,092)
(392)
(233)
420
(195)
(18)

0
10,262

14
14

(583)
129
(454)

4,312
500
(3,991)
(833)
113

June 2023 - October 2023

Actual

177,421
46,896
3,450
8,484
51,698
5,040
1,680
11,050
2,383

0

0
737,677
1,092,958

11,716
278,169
72,893
331

530
7,626
10,480
2,096

383,841

4,872
4,872

6,797
6,797

34,414
18,500
35,675

375

Budget

166,667
31,667
3,292
5,625
45,417
4,625
2,125
13,083
2,417
3,292

0
843,588
1,170,046

12,000
209,000
78,583
1,958
1,167
4,833
11,125
2,292

320,958

5,735
5,735

2,917
5,792
8,708

26,417
18,000
33,333
4,167
375

Over/
(Under)

10,754
15,229
158
2,859
6,281
415
(445)
(2,034)
(33)
(3,292)

0
(105,911)
(77,088)

(284)
69,169
(5,691)
(1,627)
(637)
2,792
(645)
(195)
0
62,883

(863)
(863)

(2,917)
1,006
(1,911)

7,997
500
2,341
(4,167)
0

7,

Annual
Budget

400,000
76,000
7,900
13,500
109,000
11,100
5,100
31,400
5,800
7,900
3,081
1,562,200
2,348,781

28,800
501,600
188,600

4,700
2,800
11,600
26,700
5,500
3,081
773,381

13,764
13,764

7,000
13,900
20,900

63,400
18,000
80,000
10,000

900

General Operating Fund



Actual vs. Budget Comparison
Harris County MUD No. 109 - GOF

Expenditures

Administrative Service
16712 Bookkeeping Fees
16714 Printing & Office Supplies
16716 Delivery Expense
16717 Postage
16718 Insurance & Surety Bond
16719 AWBD Expense
16722 Bank Service Charges
16723 Travel Expense
16727 Arbitrage Expense
16728 Record Storage Fees

Total Administrative Service

Security Service
16801 Security Patrol Expense
16802 Security Monitoring
Total Security Service

Payroll Expense
17101 Payroll Expenses
Total Payroll Expense

Other Expense
17802 Miscellaneous Expense
Total Other Expense

Total Expenditures

Total Revenues (Expenditures)

Other Expenditures
Capital Outlay
17901 Capital Outlay

17901a Capital Outlay - General

17901b Capital Outlay - AJOB
17901c WP 1 Well Rehab

17901d WP 1 Electrical Improvements
17901e WP 1 GST 1 Replacement
17901f HC 46 Water Interconnect

17901g Manhole Valve Rehab
Total Capital Outlay

Actual

3,439
2,467
30
57

10
34

70
22,565

24,120
345
24,465

1,903
1,903

286
286

292,885

293,432

OlO0O O O O O O o

October 2023

Budget

3,920
2,525
25
58

92

117
750

33
23,878

19,708
92
19,800

2,083
2,083

292
292

303,401

(45,066)

OlO0O O O O O o o

Over/
(Under)

(481)
(59)

2

(82)
(83)
(750)
37
(1,314)

4,412
253
4,665

(180)
(180)

(6)
(6)

(10,516)

338,499

OlO0O O O O O O o

7,

June 2023 - October 2023

Actual

25,143
12,035
209
289

0
1,900
175
175

0

213
129,103

101,720
11,447
113,167

7,571
7,571

1,525
1,525

1,739,834

237,998

462

O O ©O O o o

462

Over/ Annual

Budget (Under) Budget
28,560 (3,417) 56,000
12,625 (590) 30,300
125 84 300
292 2 700
0 0 39,900
500 1,400 13,200
458 (283) 1,100
583 (408) 1,400
2,250 (2,250) 3,250
167 46 400
127,852 1,251 318,850
98,542 3,178 236,500
458 10,989 1,100
99,000 14,167 237,600
10,417 (2,846) 25,000
10,417 (2,846) 25,000
1,458 66 3,500
1,458 66 3,500
1,744,175 (4,341) 3,741,776
(67,562) 305,560 1,160,383
0 462 0
0 0 50,000
0 0 200,000
0 0 250,000
0 0 250,000
0 0 50,000
0 0 250,000
0 462 1,050,000

General Operating Fund



Actual vs. Budget Comparison
Harris County MUD No. 109 - GOF

October 2023
Actual Budget
Other Expenditures
Capital Outlay
17904 Capital Outlay - Barents Dr L/S 1,154 1,154
Total Capital Outlay 1,154 1,154
Total Other Expenditures 1,154 1,154
Total Other Revenues (Expenditures) (1,154) (1,154)
Excess Revenues (Expenditures) 292,278 (46,221)
9

Over/
(Under)

338,499

June 2023 - October 2023

Actual

2,272
2,734

2,734

(2,734)

235,265

Budget

2,272
2,272

2,272

(2,272)

(69,834)

Over/
(Under)

0
462

462

(462)

305,098

7,

Annual
Budget

50,000
1,100,000

1,100,000

(1,100,000)

60,383

General Operating Fund



Balance Sheet as of 10/31/2023
Harris County MUD No. 109 - GOF

Assets

Bank
11101 Cash in Bank
11102 Operator

Total Bank

Investments
11201 Time Deposits

Total Investments

Receivables
11301 Accounts Receivable
11303 Maintenance Tax Receivable
11305 Accrued Interest
11306 Due From COH
11308 Due From Others

Total Receivables

Interfund Receivables
11403 Due From Tax Account
Total Interfund Receivables

Reserves
11601 Reserve in A.C.P.
Total Reserves

Total Assets
Liabilities & Equity
Liabilities
Accounts Payable
12101 Accounts Payable
12102 Payroll Liabilities
Total Accounts Payable

Other Current Liabilities
12202 Due to TCEQ
Total Other Current Liabilities

Deferrals
12502 Deferred Taxes

Total Deferrals

Deposits
12601 Customer Meter Deposits
12606 Zimmerman Properties - 9 acre
12607 Madden Tract

10

7,

$335,334
144,854
$480,188

$5,044,634
$5,044,634

$249,360
105,651
5,684
26,752
137,290
$524,737

$550,797
$550,797

$263,420
$263,420

$6,863,777

$185,370
271
$185,640

$2,351
$2,351

$105,651
$105,651

$306,796
503
172

General Operating Fund



Balance Sheet as of 10/31/2023
Harris County MUD No. 109 - GOF

Liabilities & Equity
Liabilities
Deposits
12608 Woodland Hills Annexation
Total Deposits
Total Liabilities
Equity
Unassigned Fund Balance
13101 Unallocated Fund Balance
Total Unassigned Fund Balance
Net Income

Total Equity

Total Liabilities & Equity

11

7,

7,235
$314,706

$608,349

$6,020,164
$6,020,164

$235,265
$6,255,428

$6,863,777

General Operating Fund



Account Balance Summary

Balance as of 10/18/2023 $338,712

Receipts

Disbursements

1,601

®)

Balance as of 11/21/2023 $340,308

Overall Revenues & Expenditures
By Month (Year to Date)

—=— Current Year Revenues --+-- Prior Year Revenues
—e— Current Year Expenditures  --=-- Prior Year Expenditures
$200K
$150K A

$100K

$50K e
\\
\L .
i
Jul Sep Nov Jan Mar May
Jun Aug Oct Dec Feb Apr

Account Balance By Month | November 2022 - October 2023

—e— CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

$480.00K
$460.00K
$440.00K
$420.00K
$400.00K
$380.00K
$360.00K
$340.00K
$320.00K

Nov22 Dec22 Jan23 Feb 23

Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul283  Aug23 Sep23 Oct23




Number Name Memo Amount Balance
Balance as of 10/18/2023 $105.00
Receipts

No Receipts Activity 0.00
Total Receipts $0.00
Disbursements
Svc Chrg  Central Bank Service Charge (5.00)
Total Disbursements ($5.00)

Balance as of 11/21/2023

$100.00




WATER, SEWER, PARK/ROAD/OTHER REFUNDING
DRAINAGE

Total $ Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized

$61.83M $61.83M N/A $32.73M

Total $ Issued Issued Issued Issued
$48.88M $48.88M N/A $1.06M

Yrs to Mat Rating $ Available To Issue $ Available To Issue $ Available To Issue

17 AA $12.95M N/A $31.67M

*Actual 'Outstanding’ Refunding Bonds issued below may differ from the ‘Issued' total above pursuant to Chapter 1207, Texas Government Code.

Outstanding Debt Breakdown

Series Issued | Original Bonds Issued Maturity Date Principal Outstanding
2021 - Refunding $3,705,000 2029 $2,895,000
2017 - WS&D $12,100,000 2041 $10,850,000
2015 - Refunding $5,920,000 2030 $5,200,000

Total $21,725,000 $18,945,000




Paying Agent Series Principal Interest Total
Bank of New York 2021 - Refunding $0.00 $37,275.00 $37,275.00
Bank of New York 2017 - WS&D $0.00 $177,671.88 $177,671.88
Regions Bank 2015 - Refunding $0.00 $67,392.00 $67,392.00
Total Due 04/01/2024 $0.00 $282,338.88 $282,338.88
Paying Agent Series Principal Interest Total
Bank of New York 2021 - Refunding $825,000.00 $37,275.00 $862,275.00
Bank of New York 2017 - WS&D $460,000.00 $177,671.88 $637,671.88
Regions Bank 2015 - Refunding $220,000.00 $67,392.00 $287,392.00
Total Due 10/01/2024 $1,505,000.00 $282,338.88 $1,787,338.88




‘ General Operating Fund Capital Projects Fund Debt Service Fund Other Funds

Funds Available to Invest

Funds Available to Invest Funds Available to Invest

$5,210,421

Funds Invested

$340,308

Funds Invested

$5,044,634 $340,208
Percent Invested Percent Invested
97% 99%

Funds Available to Invest

$1,418,524
Funds Invested
$1,418,524

Percent Invested
100%

N/A

Funds Invested
N/A

Percent Invested
N/A

Term Money Market Term Certificate of Deposit Term U.S. Treasuries

On Demand

*Rates are based on the most current quoted rates and are subject to change daily.

5.48% 180 Days
270 Days
1Yr
13 Mo
18 Mo

2Yr

5.46%
5.46%
5.54%
5.50%
3.99%

2.83%

180 Days 5.47%
270 Days 5.47%
1Yr 5.38%
13 Mo N/A

18 Mo 5.38%
2Yr 5.07%

Investment Rates Over Time (By Month) | November 2022 - October 2023

—=— MONEY MARKET —e— CD-1 YEAR —— U.S. TREASURIES-1 Year

5.50%

5.00%

4.50%

4.00%

3.50%

Nov22 Dec?22 Jan23 Feb23 Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23

Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23



FUND: General Operating

Financial Institution (Acct Number) Issue Date | Maturity Date | Interest Rate | Account Balance Notes
Certificates of Deposit
THIRD COAST BANK, SSB (XXXX1280) 09/26/2023 03/26/2024 5.50% 235,000.00
Money Market Funds
TEXAS CLASS (XXXX0001) 03/22/2017 5.58% 4,809,634.34
Checking Account(s)
CENTRAL BANK - CHECKING (XXXX1891) 0.00% 20,932.14 Checking Account
CENTRAL BANK - CHECKING (XXXX4632) 0.00% 144,854.12 Operator
Totals for General Operating Fund $5,210,420.60
FUND: Capital Projects

Financial Institution (Acct Number) Issue Date | Maturity Date | Interest Rate | Account Balance Notes
Money Market Funds
TEXAS CLASS (XXXX0002) 03/22/2017 5.58% 340,207.72 Series 2017
Checking Account(s)
CENTRAL BANK - CHECKING (XXXX1875) 0.00% 100.00 Checking Account
Totals for Capital Projects Fund $340,307.72
FUND: Debt Service

Financial Institution (Acct Number) Issue Date | Maturity Date | Interest Rate | Account Balance Notes
Money Market Funds
TEXAS CLASS (XXXX0003) 03/22/2017 5.58% 1,418,523.99

Totals for Debt Service Fund

$1,418,523.99

Grand Total for Harris County MUD No. 109 :

$6,969,252.31




Capital Projects Fund Breakdown

Net Proceeds for All Bond Issues

Receipts
Bond Proceeds - Series 2017 $12,100,000.00
Interest Earnings - Series 2017 265,552.24

Disbursements
Disbursements - Series 2017 (12,025,244.52)

Total Cash Balance $340,307.72

Balances by Account

Central Bank - Checking $100.00
TX Class - Series 2017 340,207.72
Total Cash Balance $340,307.72

Balances by Bond Series

Bond Proceeds - Series 2017 $340,307.72

Total Cash Balance $340,307.72

Remaining Costs/Surplus By Bond Series

Surplus & Interest - Series 2017 $340,307.72

Total Surplus & Interest Balance $340,307.72

Total Remaining Costs/Surplus $340,307.72

18



Sales Tax Revenue History
Harris County MUD No. 109

Year January February March April May June July August September October November December Total
2019 $5,893 $6,065  $7,408 $1,957  $6,274 $6,053 $6,211 $6,128 $5,846 $6,457 $5,596 $6,855 $70,743
2020 $4,731 $7,165  $6,772 $6,430  $6,900 $7,374 $6,906 $6,552 $7,243 $7,347 $6,362 $7,490 $81,272
2021 $7,086 $5,898  $9,019 $8,285  $8,362 $8,363 $7,440 $6,140 $8,807 $7,190 $7,212 $8,672 $92,475
2022 $6,943 $6,859  $8,934 $7,973  $8,913 $7,820 $7,589 $8,453 $7,546 $8,244 $7,422 $7,881 $94,577
2023 $6,881 $7,714  $8,490 $9,062  $8,327 $10,238 $7,551 $7,643
Total $43,796 $45,563 $55,738 $46,358 $52,585 $54,592 $46,710 $46,572 $42,447 $42,492 $37,798 $44,389 $493,134
$12,000
$10,000 A\
$8,000 A gﬂ( : ; N\ /\
/I ~8-2019
 —— ~#4=2020
$6,000
=>=2021
=He=2022
=0-2023

$4,000

$2,000

$0

January

February March April May June July

-
©

August

September

October

November December




12606 - Zimmerman Properties - 9 acre

Total 12606 * Zimmerman Properties - 9 acre
12607 - Madden Tract

Total 12607 - Madden Tract
12608 - Woodland Hills Annexation

Total 12608 - Woodland Hills Annexation
TOTAL

Annexation

Harris County MUD No. 109 - GOF

Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance
07/14/2022 Recpt Zimmerman Feasibility 5,000.00 5,000.00
09/30/2022  9-221757 BGE, Inc. Zimmerman Tract Feasibility Study 4,496.77 503.23

4,496.77 5,000.00 503.23

07/21/2022  Rcpt Madden Annexation 5,000.00 5,000.00
09/30/2022 9-221756 BGE, Inc. Madden Tract Feasibility Study 4,538.55 461.45
11/30/2022 11-220213 BGE, Inc. Madden Tract Feasibility Study 289.06 172.39
4,827.601 5,000.00 172.39

07/20/2023 Deposit Woodland Hills Tract 5,000.00 5,000.00
08/31/2023 8-231023 BGE, Inc. Woodland Hills Multi-Family Feasibility Study ~ 1,185.17 3,814.83
09/28/2023 Repts Woodlands Hills Annexation Deposit #2 5,000.00 8,814.83
09/30/2023  9-230188 BGE, Inc. Woodland Hills Multi-Family Feasibility Study ~ 1,146.88 7,667.95
10/31/2023 10-230410 BGE, Inc. Woodland Hills Multi-Family Feasibility Study 432.82 7,235.13
2,764.87 10,000.00 7,235.13

12,089.25 20,000.00 7,910.75
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Cash Flow Forecast

5/24 5/25 5/26 5/27 5/28
Assessed Value $798,870,648 $798,870,648 $798,870,648 $798,870,648 $798,870,648
Maintenance Tax Rate $0.225 $0.225 $0.225 $0.225 $0.225
Maintenance Tax $1,761,510 $1,761,510 $1,761,510 $1,761,510 $1,761,510
% Change in Water Rate 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00%
% Change in Wastewater Rate 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%
% Change in NHCRWA 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00%
% Change in Expenses 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%
Beginning Cash Balance 5-31-2023 $5,446,422 $6,035,112 $5,837,258 $6,016,110 $6,321,426
Revenues
Maintenance Tax $1,722,365 $1,761,510 $1,761,510 $1,761,510 $1,761,510
Water Revenue 573,000 578,730 584,517 590,362 596,266
Wastewater Revenue 659,400 679,182 699,557 720,544 742,161
NHCRWA Revenue 1,418,700 1,560,570 1,716,627 1,888,290 2,077,119
Other 528,694 555,129 582,885 612,029 642,631
Total Revenues $4,902,159 $5,135,120 $5,345,097 $5,572,736 $5,819,686
Expenses
NHCRWA $1,562,200 $1,718,420 $1,890,262 $2,079,288 $2,287,217
Other Expenses 2,179,576 2,288,555 2,402,983 2,523,132 2,649,288
Total Expenses $3,741,776 $4,006,975 $4,293,245 $4,602,420 $4,936,505
Net Surplus $1,160,383 $1,128,146 $1,051,852 $970,316 $883,181
Capital Outlay
Capital Outlay - AJOB $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000
WP GST,HPT, and EST Inspections 33,000 33,000 33,000 33,000 34,000
WP 1 Concrete Driveway 0 86,000 0 0 0
WP 1 Well Rehab & Motor Replacemen 327,000 0 0 0 0
WP 1 Booster Pump Replacement 0 0 0 136,000 136,000
WP 1 GST 1 Replacement 0 858,000 0 0 0
L/S Wet Well and Piping Rehabilitation 0 115,000 275,000 246,000 0
L/S Submersive Pump Replacement 0 0 115,000 49,000 0
L/S Fence Replacement 0 51,000 40,000 0
Lift Station 0 0 0 0 0
Wastewater Collection System 0 0 0 0 236,000
Water Distribution System 146,000 133,000 33,000 33,000 33,000
Sewer System Cleaning and Televisin 0 0 0 118,000 0
Barents Dr. Lift Station 356,000 0 0 0 0
Total Capital Outlay $912,000 $1,326,000 $873,000 $665,000 $1,087,000
Construction Surplus $340,308 $0 $0 $0 $0
Ending Cash Balance $6,035,112 $5,837,258 $6,016,110 $6,321,426 $6,117,607
Operating Reserve % of Exp
Percentage 161% 146% 140% 137% 124%
Number of Months 19 17 17 16 15

Bond Authority

Remaining Bonding Capacity - $12,950,000
Maintenance Tax Rate Cap - $1.00
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2024 AWBD Mid Winter Conference

Friday, January 19 - Saturday, January 20, 2024
Hyatt Regency Dallas, Dallas TX

Director Registration Prior Conference Expenses

Name Attending Online Paid Paid
Cheryl Moore Yes Yes Yes N/A
Chris Green Yes Yes Yes N/A
Nancy Frank Yes Yes Yes N/A
Owen Parker Yes Yes Yes N/A
Robin Sulpizio Yes Yes Yes N/A
Note

Register on-line www.awbd-tx.org (For log in assistance, contact Taylor Cavnar: tcavnar@awbd-tx.org)

This page only confirms registration for the conference, not hotel registrations.

All hotel reservations are the sole responsibility of each attendee.

Your conference registration confirmation will contain a housing reservation request web link.

The link will require the registration number from your conference registration before you can reserve a room.

All requests for an advance of funds must be sent via email to the bookkeeper within 30 days of conference.

Reg_;istration Dates

Regular Registration:

Late Registration

Cancellation Policy

Begins

Begins

09/01/2023 $430
12/14/2023 $530

All cancellations must be made in writing.

A $50.00 administrative fee is assessed for each conference registration cancelled on or before 12/13/23.

There will be no refunds after 12/13/23.

Housing Information

Hotel reservations are only available to attendees who are registered with AWBD-TX for the Conference.

If you have questions, please call Taylor Cavnar at (281) 350-7090.
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To:

From:

ENGINEERING REPORT
November 20, 2023
Harris County MUD No. 109 Board of Directors

Bill Kotlan, P.E.

District Engineer

Review Engineer’s Report, including approval of pay estimates, authorization of change orders

to pending construction contracts, and authorization of capacity commitments:

a.

Utility Relocations related to FM 1960 Widening: Update

We are waiting on future phase to complete water system modifications which include
lowering the water line crossing FM 1960 at Woodland Hills Dr.

Water Plant No. 2 Expansion
Warranty period ends December 12, 2023.
Barents Drive Lift Station

Four bids were received for the project on November 10, 2023 ranging from 700,000 to
900,000.

Action Item: Recommend Award of Contract to Peltier Brothers Construction in the
amount of 701,970.00.

Wastewater Treatment Plant
The construction at the treatment plant is ongoing.
Developer’s Report: Nothing to report.

Capital Improvement Plan: A copy of the Capital Improvement Plan that was adopted
last month is attached for discussion regarding the Barents Lift Station.

Exhibit F

Serving. Leading. Solving.™

BGE, Inc. - 1450 Lake Robbins Drive, Suite 310 - The Woodlands, Texas 77380 - 281-210-5570 - www.bgeinc.com



Harris Co. MUD 109 Engineering Report
November 20, 2023
Page 2

g. Lead and Copper Rule: Deadline for Phase 1: October 16, 2024.
h. Emergency Preparedness Plan:

EPP has been submitted to TCEQ. We expect to hear back from TCEQ in January.
i. Woodland Hills Tract: No Change.

j- Madden Tract: No Change.



November 10, 2023

Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 109
c/o Allen Boone Humphries & Robinson LLP
3200 Southwest Freeway, Suite 2600

Houston, TX 77056

Re: Recommendation of Award
Barents Drive Lift Station
BGE Job No. 7528-10

Dear Board of Directors:

On Friday, November 10, 2023, four bid proposals were received on the above referenced project. Peltier
Brothers Construction, LLC submitted the lowest total bid in the amount of $701,970.00.

The contractor has successfully completed numerous similar projects for developments in Houston and the
surrounding areas. Based on the bid submitted, it is recommended that Peltier Brothers Construction, LLC
be authorized to perform this work for the proposed amount of $701,970.00, contingent upon approved
construction plans and verification of their bonds and insurance coverage.

Upon your approval, we will begin immediately to prepare and circulate the appropriate contract documents
for execution. Should you have any questions or require any additional information, please call me at 281-
558-8700. Please find attached a copy of the bid tabulation.

Sincerely,

e
aron Orozco, P

Project Manager

cc: Mr. Dimitri Millas — Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP
Ms. Jane Maher — Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP
Mr. Bill Kotlan — BGE, Inc.
Ms. Lizanne Douglas — BGE, Inc.
BGE CM — Houston
TCEQ - Houston

Serving. Leading. Solving.
10777 Westheimer | Suite 500 | Houston, TX 77042 | 281-558-8700



Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 109

Barents Drive Lift Station

Bid Tabulation

Bid Date: Friday, November 10, 2023

BGE Job No. 7528-10

Unit A: Unit B:
Base Supplemental Unit C:
BIDDERS Bid ltems Bid ltems Allowances TOTAL BID ELECTRICAL SUBCONTRACTOR
Peltier Brothers Construction $665,970.00 $33,500.00 $2,500.00 $701,970.00 Pfeiffer
RJ Construction Co. $682,500.00 $35,000.00 $2,500.00 $720,000.00 IES
PMG $831,990.00 $33,500.00 $2,500.00 $867,990.00 -
Principal Plant Services $860,695.00 $33,500.00 $2,500.00 $896,695.00 Clarion

SUMMARY -1



Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 109
Barents Drive Lift Station
Bid Tabulation

Bid Date: Friday, November 10, 2023
BGE Job No. 7528-10

G:\TXH\Projects\Districts\HCMUD109\7528-10-Barents_Dr_LS\PW\03_Constr\01_Bid_Phase\[2023-11-10_LS_BIDTAB_DZ (HCMUD No. 109 Barents Drive Lift Station).xIsx]BIDTAB (2)
P _
Peltier Brothers Construction

Denotes Mathematical Errors

RJ Construction Co.

ITEM

QUANTITY
& UNIT

UNIT
COST

ITEM
TOTAL

UNIT
COST

ITEM
TOTAL

UNIT
COST

ITEM
TOTAL

UNIT A: BASE BID ITEMS
1. Mobilization; Demobilization; and Insurance

2. Construction of Lift Station, required in the drawings and
specifications including but not limited to construction of
reinforced concrete wet well, wet well lining coating,
dewatering and ground water control, reinforced concrete
valve slab, excavation and disposal of soil, hatches,
E/One Grinder Pumps, piping, fittings, valves, thrust
blocks, pipe supports and all appurtenances; in
accordance with the plans and specifications. Complete
in Place.

3. Site work including but not limited to reinforced concrete
paving, cement stabilized sand subgrade, sanitary sewer,
manholes, force main, fence with gate, bollards, site
grading and drainage, stormwater pollution control,
dewatering and ground water control; all depths; in
accordance with the plans and specifications. Complete
in Place.

4. 4" Buried Force Main within easement, including bends,
fittings, dewatering and ground water control, and
connection to Existing Stub-Out; all depths; in
accordance with the plans and specifications. Complete
in Place.

5. Electrical System, including but not limited to installation
of all electrical equipment associated with proposed lift
station including controls, control panel w/ pad, yard light,
transducer, conduits, ground well, duct banks, junction
boxes, service pole, drop w/ meter disconnect, service
disconnect, surge protector, manual transfer switch, and
all appurtenances; in accordance with the plans and
specifications. Complete in Place.

1LS

1LS

1LS

1LS

1LS

$

25,000.00

25,000.00

$

20,000.00

20,000.00

$

87,688.60

87,688.60

524,700.00

524,700.00

450,000.00

450,000.00

535,295.15

535,295.15

&

20,000.00

20,000.00

32,500.00

32,500.00

84,350.00

84,350.00

16,170.00

16,170.00

75,000.00

75,000.00

39,312.50

39,312.50

&

80,000.00

80,000.00

100,000.00

100,000.00

72,843.75

72,843.75
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Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 109

Barents Drive Lift Station

Bid Tabulation
Bid Date: Friday, November 10, 2023
BGE Job No. 7528-10

G:\TXH\Projects\Districts\HCMUD109\7528-10-Barents_Dr_LS\PW\03_Constr\01_Bid_Phase\[2023-11-10_LS_BIDTAB_DZ (HCMUD No. 109 Barents Drive Lift Station).xIsx]BIDTAB (2)
'

Denotes Mathematical Errors PeI?ier Brothers Construction RJ Construction Co. PMG
QUANTITY UNIT ITEM UNIT ITEM UNIT ITEM

ITEM & UNIT COST TOTAL COST TOTAL COST TOTAL
6. Trench Safety System; in accordance with the plans and

specifications. Complete in Place. 1LS 100.00 $ 100.00 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00 $ 12,500.00 $ 12,500.00

TOTAL, UNIT A $ 665,970.00 $ 682,500.00 $ 831,990.00
UNIT B: SUPPLEMENTAL BID ITEMS
1. "Extra" as directed, Excavation and Backfill for

Structures, Complete In Place ($15.00 per CY minimum). 50 CY 15.00 $ 750.00 15.00 $ 750.00 $ 15.00 $ 750.00
2. "Extra" as directed, Excavation, Trenching, and Backfill

for Utilities, Complete In Place ($15.00 per CY minimum). 50 CY 15.00 $ 750.00 15.00 $ 750.00 $ 15.00 $ 750.00
3. "Extra" as directed, Reinforcing Steel, Complete in Place.

($1,500 per TON minimum). 1 TON 1,500.00 $ 1,500.00 1,500.00 $ 1,500.00 $ 1,500.00 $ 1,500.00
4. "Extra" as directed, Cast In Place Concrete, Complete in

Place ($500 per CY minimum). 10 CY 500.00 $ 5,000.00 500.00 $ 5,000.00 $ 500.00 $ 5,000.00
5. "Extra" as directed, Ductile Iron Fittings, Complete In

Place ($2,000 per TON minimum). 2 TON 2,000.00 $ 4,000.00 2,000.00 $ 4,000.00 $ 2,000.00 $ 4,000.00
6. "Extra" as directed, 4-Inch C900-DR18 PVC Pipe (all

depths), Complete In Place. ($70.00 per LF minimum). 50 LF 70.00 $ 3,500.00 100.00 $ 5,000.00 $ 70.00 $ 3,500.00
7. "Extra" as directed, Site Improvements, Complete In

Place ($8,000.00 minimum). 1LS 8,000.00 $ 8,000.00 8,000.00 $ 8,000.00 $ 8,000.00 $ 8,000.00
8. "Extra" as directed, Electrical Improvements, Complete In

Place ($5,000.00 minimum). 1LS 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00
9. "Extra" as directed, Sanitary Improvements, Complete In

Place ($5,000.00 minimum). 1LS 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00

TOTAL, UNIT B $ 33,500.00 $ 35,000.00 $ 33,500.00
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Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 109
Barents Drive Lift Station
Bid Tabulation

Bid Date: Friday, November 10, 2023
BGE Job No. 7528-10

G:\TXH\Projects\Districts\HCMUD109\7528-10-Barents_Dr_LS\PW\03_Constr\01_Bid_Phase\[2023-11-10_LS_BIDTAB_DZ (HCMUD No. 109 Barents Drive Lift Station).xIsx]BIDTAB (2)
'

Denotes Mathematical Errors Peltier Brothers Construction RJ Construction Co. PMG
QUANTITY UNIT ITEM UNIT ITEM UNIT ITEM
ITEM & UNIT COST TOTAL COST TOTAL COST TOTAL
UNIT C: ALLOWANCES
1. Arc Flash and Power Coordination Study 1 LS $ 2,500.00 $ 2,500.00 $ 2,500.00 $ 2,500.00 $ 2,500.00 $ 2,500.00
TOTAL,UNITC $ 2,500.00 $ 2,500.00 $ 2,500.00
SUMMARY
Unit A: Base Bid Items $ 665,970.00 $ 682,500.00 $ 831,990.00
Unit B: Supplemental Bid ltems $ 33,500.00 $ 35,000.00 $ 33,500.00
Unit C: Allowances $ 2,500.00 $ 2,500.00 $ 2,500.00
TOTAL BID $ 701,970.00 $ 720,000.00 $ 867,990.00
ELECTRICAL SUBCONTRACTOR: Pfeiffer IES -
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Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 109
Barents Drive Lift Station

Bid Tabulation

Bid Date: Friday, November 10, 2023

BGE Job No. 7528-10

G:\TXH\Projects\Districts\HCMUD109\7528-10-Barents_Dr_LS\PW\03_Constr\01_Bid_Phase\[2023-11-10_LS_BIDTAB_DZ (HCMUD No. 109 Barents Drive Lift Star
I _

Denotes Mathematical Errors Principal Plant Services
QUANTITY UNIT ITEM
ITEM & UNIT COST TOTAL

UNIT A: BASE BID ITEMS

1. Mobilization; Demobilization; and Insurance 1LS $ 61,152.00 $ 61,152.00

2. Construction of Lift Station, required in the drawings and
specifications including but not limited to construction of
reinforced concrete wet well, wet well lining coating,
dewatering and ground water control, reinforced concrete
valve slab, excavation and disposal of soil, hatches,
E/One Grinder Pumps, piping, fittings, valves, thrust
blocks, pipe supports and all appurtenances; in
accordance with the plans and specifications. Complete
in Place. 1LS $ 545,215.00 $ 545,215.00

3. Site work including but not limited to reinforced concrete
paving, cement stabilized sand subgrade, sanitary sewer,
manholes, force main, fence with gate, bollards, site
grading and drainage, stormwater pollution control,
dewatering and ground water control; all depths; in
accordance with the plans and specifications. Complete
in Place. 1LS

&

88,313.00 $ 88,313.00

4. 4" Buried Force Main within easement, including bends,
fittings, dewatering and ground water control, and
connection to Existing Stub-Out; all depths; in
accordance with the plans and specifications. Complete
in Place. 1LS $ 29,228.00 $ 29,228.00

5. Electrical System, including but not limited to installation
of all electrical equipment associated with proposed lift
station including controls, control panel w/ pad, yard light,
transducer, conduits, ground well, duct banks, junction
boxes, service pole, drop w/ meter disconnect, service
disconnect, surge protector, manual transfer switch, and
all appurtenances; in accordance with the plans and
specifications. Complete in Place. 1LS

©«

136,287.00 $ 136,287.00
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Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 109
Barents Drive Lift Station

Bid Tabulation

Bid Date: Friday, November 10, 2023

BGE Job No. 7528-10

G:\TXH\Projects\Districts\HCMUD109\7528-10-Barents_Dr_LS\PW\03_Constr\01_Bid_Phase\[2023-11-10_LS_BIDTAB_DZ (HCMUD No. 109 Barents Drive Lift Star
I _

Denotes Mathematical Errors Principal Plant Services
QUANTITY UNIT ITEM

ITEM & UNIT COST TOTAL
6. Trench Safety System; in accordance with the plans and

specifications. Complete in Place. 1LS $ 500.00 $ 500.00

TOTAL, UNIT A $ 860,695.00
UNIT B: SUPPLEMENTAL BID ITEMS
1. "Extra" as directed, Excavation and Backfill for

Structures, Complete In Place ($15.00 per CY minimum). 50 CY $ 15.00 $ 750.00
2. "Extra" as directed, Excavation, Trenching, and Backfill

for Utilities, Complete In Place ($15.00 per CY minimum). 50 CY $ 15.00 $ 750.00
3. "Extra" as directed, Reinforcing Steel, Complete in Place.

($1,500 per TON minimum). 1 TON $ 1,500.00 $ 1,500.00
4. "Extra" as directed, Cast In Place Concrete, Complete in

Place ($500 per CY minimum). 10 CY $ 500.00 $ 5,000.00
5. "Extra" as directed, Ductile Iron Fittings, Complete In

Place ($2,000 per TON minimum). 2 TON $ 2,000.00 $ 4,000.00
6. "Extra" as directed, 4-Inch C900-DR18 PVC Pipe (all

depths), Complete In Place. ($70.00 per LF minimum). 50 LF $ 70.00 $ 3,500.00
7. "Extra" as directed, Site Improvements, Complete In

Place ($8,000.00 minimum). 1LS $ 8,000.00 $ 8,000.00
8. "Extra" as directed, Electrical Improvements, Complete In

Place ($5,000.00 minimum). 1LS $ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00
9. "Extra" as directed, Sanitary Improvements, Complete In

Place ($5,000.00 minimum). 1LS $ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00

TOTAL, UNIT B $ 33,500.00
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Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 109
Barents Drive Lift Station

Bid Tabulation

Bid Date: Friday, November 10, 2023

BGE Job No. 7528-10

G:\TXH\Projects\Districts\HCMUD109\7528-10-Barents_Dr_LS\PW\03_Constr\01_Bid_Phase\[2023-11-10_LS_BIDTAB_DZ (HCMUD No. 109 Barents Drive Lift Star
I _

Denotes Mathematical Errors Principal Plant Services
QUANTITY UNIT ITEM
ITEM & UNIT COST TOTAL

UNIT C: ALLOWANCES

1. Arc Flash and Power Coordination Study 1 LS $ 2,500.00 $ 2,500.00
TOTAL, UNITC $ 2,500.00
SUMMARY
Unit A: Base Bid ltems $ 860,695.00
Unit B: Supplemental Bid ltems $ 33,500.00
Unit C: Allowances $ 2,500.00
TOTAL BID $ 896,695.00
ELECTRICAL SUBCONTRACTOR: Clarion
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Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 109
Summary of Capital Improvement Plan

2024-2033

Project 1Year 2 Years 3 Years 4 Years 5-6 Years 7-8 Years 9-10 Years
No. Improvement Code Priority 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028-2029 2030-2031 2032-2033
000 GENERAL DISTRICT
001 Annual CIP Inspection Report A 1 $12,000 $12,000 $12,000 $12,000 $12,000
002 Electrical Inspections A 1 $15,000 $15,000
100 WATER PLANT NO. 1
101 GST, HPT and EST Inspections E 2 $17,000 $17,000 $17,000 $17,000 $34,000 $34,000 $34,000
102 Replacement of Ground Storage Tank A 2 $858,000
103 Elevated Storage Tank Rehabilitation A 2 $1,005,000
104 Water Well and Pump Rehabilitation A 2 $327,000
105 Chemical System Upgrades (Chloramines Conversion) A 3 $299,000
106 Booster Pump Replacement A 2 $136,000 $136,000 $136,000 $136,000
107 Generator Replacement A 3 $494,000
108 Installation and Expansion of Concrete Driveway (Sitework) 0 5 $86,000
200 WATER PLANT NO. 2
201 GST and EST Inspections E 2 $16,000 $16,000 $16,000 $16,000 $32,000 $32,000 $32,000
202 Elevated Storage Tank Rehabilitation A 2 $1,005,000
203 Water Well and Pump Rehabilitation A 2 $327,000
204 Chemical System Upgrades (Chloramines Conversion) A 3 $299,000
205 Booster Pump Replacement A 2 $108,000
300 LIFT STATION NO. 1
301 Lift Station Inspection E 4 $500 $500 $500 $500 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
302 |Wet Well and Piping Rehabilitation A 2 $275,000
303 |Fence Replacement A 2 $40,000
304 Submersible Pump Replacement A 2 $115,000
305 Generator Replacement A 2 $160,000
400 LIFT STATION NO. 2
401 Lift Station Inspection E 4 $500 $500 $500 $500 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
402  |Wet Well and Piping Rehabilitation A 2 $158,000
403 Submersible Pump Replacement A 2 $63,000
404 Generator Replacement A 2 $315,000
500 LIFT STATION NO. 3
501 Lift Station Inspection E 4 $500 $500 $500 $500 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
502 Wet Well and Piping Rehabilitation A 2 $115,000
503 Fence Replacement A 2 $51,000
600 LIFT STATION NO. 4
601 Lift Station Inspection E 4 $500 $500 $500 $500 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
602 Wet Well and Piping Rehabilitation A 2 $124,000
603 Submersible Pumps Replacement A 2 $49,000
604 Generator Replacement A 2 $108,000
700 LIFT STATION NO. 5
701 Lift Station Inspection E 4 $500 $500 $500 $500 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
702 Lift Station Rehabilitation A 2 $126,000
703 Submersible Pumps Replacement A 2 $49,000




MASTER
SALES AGREEMENT AND LEASE OF FACILITIES

THIS SALES AGREEMENT AND LEASE OF FACILITIES (hereinafter referred
to as this “Agreement”), by and between Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 109
(hereinafter referred to as the “District”), a political subdivision of the State of Texas, organized
and operating pursuant to chapters 49 and 54, Texas Water Code, each as amended, and [ ], a
Texas limited [partnership] (hereinafter referred to as the “Developer™),

WHEREAS, the District is authorized by statute to provide water supply, waste
disposal, and drainage facilities to the land within its boundaries and has adopted plans to do so;

WHEREAS, the Developer is developing land within the District and desires that
water supply, waste disposal, and drainage facilities be provided to such land prior to the time at
which the conditions set forth herein are met for reimbursement and the District elects to pay for
the construction or acquisition of such facilities;

WHEREAS, the District desires that such facilities be provided;

WHEREAS, the Developer and the District specifically desire to provide for the
construction, acquisition, operation, maintenance, lease, and sale and purchase of water supply,
waste disposal and drainage facilities, constructed or to be constructed pursuant to various
construction contracts (each, with related plans, specifications and other documents, a
“Construction Contract” or a “Contract”) to be entered into with contractors (each a “Contractor’)
by the Developer to serve a 15 acre tract (the “Property”) more particularly described in Exhibit
“A” attached hereto, to be annexed into the District, and platted into one or more recorded
subdivisions;

WHEREAS, the parties will identify on one or more Exhibits B (the “Exhibits”) to
be attached hereto at the time each Construction Contract is entered into and by this reference
made a part hereof, each construction project to be subject to this Agreement (each a “Construction
Project”);

WHEREAS, if only a portion of the Construction Project is to benefit the District,
that portion will be described in the related exhibit (the “District Construction Project”);

WHEREAS, all tangible personal property to be subject to this Agreement
incorporated into real estate pursuant to a Contract shall also be described in the Exhibits (the
“Facilities ”); and

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and the mutual
covenants herein contained, and subject to the conditions herein set forth, the District and the
Developer agree as follows:

109 - master sales agreement & lease of facilities.doc
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ARTICLE ONE
CONTRACT CONSTRUCTION

SECTION 1.01. Award and Administration of Contract.

With respect to each Construction Project not yet commenced, the Developer
represents and warrants that it will (a) provide for due and proper advertisement for public bids to
the extent provided by law and the rules of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (the
Commission); (b) obtain approval of all Contract construction plans and specifications by all cities
and agencies having jurisdictional responsibilities over the District prior to the award of the
Contract; (c) obtain performance and payment bonds in connection with the Contract which are
issued by an authorized surety and, to the extent permitted by law, which is rated at least “B” by
Best’s Key Rating Guide; (d) file all construction plans, specifications, contract documents, change
orders, and supporting engineering data for construction under the Contract or installation of the
Facilities with the Commission prior to beginning construction, together with evidence that such
materials have been filed with and approved by the District and have been noted in the District’s
minutes; and (e) otherwise administer the Contract in accordance with all statutes and rules of the
Commission which are applicable to construction contracts awarded by the District.

After a Construction Project has been made subject to this Agreement, the
Developer shall not execute any change orders to the applicable Contract, except with the approval
by the Board of Directors (hereinafter referred to as the “Board ™) of the District.

SECTION 1.02. Contract Construction and Inspection of Facilities.

The Developer shall cause the Contract to be performed and any Facilities to be
constructed and installed pursuant to the Contract, subject to the provisions of this Section, and
with respect to contracts entered into after the date hereof, in accordance with all statutes and rules
of the Commission which are applicable to construction contracts awarded by the District. The
Developer shall engage either the District engineer or another engineer acceptable to and approved
by the District (a) to provide a qualified project representative to perform periodic or continuous
on-site observation (at a frequency at least as great as the optimum frequency determined by such
engineers or any greater frequency specified by the District to the Developer in writing) of the
progress and quality of the executed work to determine if construction under the Contract and of
the Facilities is in general conformance with (and includes all items described in) the Contract, (b)
to submit to the Developer detailed written reports showing whether the Contractor is complying
with the Contract, (¢) to conduct a final inspection of the work performed under the Contract for
conformance with the design concept and compliance with the Contract, (d) to give notice to the
Contractor of any observed construction deficiencies, and (e) to submit to the Developer and the
District a final detailed report, including revised as-built drawings of the work performed under
the Contract and all Facilities as actually constructed and certifying that the Contract has been
completed in general conformance with its terms and that the Facilities include all items included
in the Contract. The Developer shall use its best efforts to correct any construction deficiencies
reported to it by such engineers prior to the time the District pays the purchase price described in
Section 2.02. The Developer does not warrant and, except as described in this Section, shall not
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otherwise be responsible to the District for performance of the Contract by the Contractor or such
observance, inspection, reporting, or certification by such engineers.

SECTION 1.03. Risk of Loss.

As between the Developer and the District, the Developer shall bear the risk of loss
during construction and until a Contract has been completed in general conformance with its terms,
as certified to the District by the District’s engineer. Thereafter, the District shall bear the risk of
loss of or damage to the Facilities occurring prior to the time the District pays the purchase price
described in Section 2.02.

SECTION 1.04. Indemnity.

The Developer shall indemnify the District, its successors and assigns against, and
shall hold the District, its successors and assigns free and harmless from, any and all liens, claims,
debts, charges, damages, loss, penalties, and expenses, liquidated or unliquidated, executed or
executory, oral or written, express or implied, actual or contingent, not hereby expressly listed or
described, but which may be asserted nevertheless against the District, its successors or assigns,
resulting from occurrences or omissions during the period of construction under the Contract but
prior to the earlier of (a) the time the District pays the purchase price described in Section 2.02 or
(b) the time of the commencement of the lease specified in Section 3.01 hereof, and arising out of
(1) any violation of any Federal or State statute, regulation, or order, (2) death or injury in
connection with the construction or resulting from the condition of the Facilities or Construction
Project, or (3) any damage to property arising out of the construction under the Contract or from
the existence of the Facilities or Construction Project howsoever caused, except for such injury,
death, or property damage caused by the negligence of the District, its successors and assigns. In
case any action or proceeding may be brought against the District for any matter for which the
District is indemnified under this Section, the Developer shall assume in full and direct the defense
of such action or proceeding at the Developer’s expense, and, thereafter, the Developer shall not
be liable to the District for any legal or other expenses, other than reasonable costs subsequently
incurred by the District in connection with the defense thereof at the request of the Developer. The
District shall have the right to employ separate counsel in any such action and participate in the
defense thereof, but, notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the fees and expenses of
such counsel shall be at the expense of the District unless (i) such employment of separate counsel
has been approved in writing by the Developer or (i1) the District has been advised by counsel that,
as a result of one or more defenses available to the District which are different from or additional
to those available to the Developer, representation of the District and the Developer by the same
counsel would be inconsistent with accepted canons of professional ethics. The Developer shall
not be liable for any settlement of any claim, action, or proceeding effected without its consent.
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ARTICLE TWO
SALE OF FACILITIES
SECTION 2.01. Conveyance and Assignment.

Subject to the other terms and provisions hereof and the rules of the Commission,
the Developer hereby conveys, and the District accepts title to, the District’s Share of the Facilities
and Consumable Items (as defined in Section 2.04) at the time they are delivered to the jobsite and
before they are incorporated into realty or used by either the Contractor or the Developer. The
District agrees to pay the Developer for the Facilities (or, in the event no Facilities are to be
constructed under a Contract, the District agrees to pay the Developer for the District Construction
Project) in the amount set forth in the next section as described below after completion of the
Contract, with funds not required for the payment of operating or maintenance expenses or the
payment of debt service on any bonds of the District, legally available for payment therefor. In
the event the District has paid the Developer the purchase price described in Section 2.02 prior to
completion of the Contract, the Developer agrees to transfer and assign to the District and the
District agrees to accept from the Developer at the time of payment an assignment of the District’s
Share of any then unperformed portion of the Contract and all benefits and obligations of the
Developer thereunder (including particularly all warranties and all performance and payment
bonds under the Contract and any and all rights of the Developer against all suppliers of materials
or services in connection therewith), plus not more than two years’ interest on such amounts from
the date of such payments to the date of reimbursement by the District at the net effective per
annum interest rate of the District’s most recently issued bonds.

SECTION 2.02. Payment of Purchase Price.

The Board of the District, once the conditions for the purchase of the Facilities have
been met as herein specified, shall use its best efforts (a) to obtain approval by the Commission,
and by any other authority exercising jurisdiction over the District, of the Facilities, and (b) to
purchase the Facilities (the “Purchase Price”) from existing surplus amounts in the operations and
maintenance accounts or from the issuance of the sale of bonds; provided, however, that each such
payment or the issuance of bonds for such purpose shall only be made upon the recommendation
of the District’s financial advisor that the District’s financial condition and operations will not be
unduly affected by any such payment or issuance. The purchase price of the Facilities shall be
calculated each calendar year until paid, shall include interest on the portion paid in any year as
calculated under Section 2.01, shall be paid in annual installments by January 30, commencing in
2025 (tax year 2024), and shall be equal to the certified taxable value of the Property (exclusive of
the value of land) as of January 1 of the year of calculation, (ii) multiplied by the District’s
applicable maintenance and operations tax rate for such tax year; provided, however, prior to any
payments made hereunder:

(1) All of the water supply, sanitary sewer, and drainage facilities necessary to
serve the Property at build-out are complete or under contract for construction; and
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(2) The Construction Projects have been completed, have achieved all required
certificates of occupancy, and have taxable assessed valuation (exclusive of land value) of at least

$ ;

provided further that the total purchase price paid for the Facilities does not exceed the lesser of
(1) $700,000, or (ii) the sum of the amounts paid by the Developer for design of the Facilities, for
costs of public bidding (including contract preparation and advertising costs), for construction of
the Facilities pursuant to the Contract (including any approved change orders), for performance by
engineers of the matters described in Section 1.02 hereof, and for clearing or other miscellaneous
costs (including costs of acquisition of sites, easements, and rights-of-way and any insurance
premiums and taxes) attributable to construction or maintenance of the Facilities (the
“Construction Costs”), plus in each case interest as calculated in Section 2.01; provided, however,
that such Construction Costs and interest payments shall be subject to the Rules and applicable
orders of the Commission, including particularly rules or orders limiting the amount of interest
reimbursement and/or requiring a 30% Developer contribution to the extent applicable and not
waived by the Commission.

SECTION 2.03. Separated Contract.

This is a “separated contract” for purposes of the Texas Tax Code and the
regulations of the Comptroller of Public Accounts, including 34 Tex. Admin. Code §3.291. The
Facilities under this Agreement will be as set forth in the Contract. The consumable items, other
than machinery and equipment, purchased by the Contractor specifically in connection with the
Contract and identified as the District’s where practicable, will be as set forth in the Contract and
with respect of any other agreement reimbursement for which is part of the purchase price, as set
forth in such agreement (the “Consumable Items”).

SECTION 2.04. Conditions of Payment and Assignment.

The obligations of the District to pay for the District’s Share of the District
Construction Project and the Facilities and accept the District’s Share of the assignment of any
unperformed portion of the Contract shall be subject to receipt from the Developer, in form
satisfactory to the attorneys for the District, of conveyances, assignments, and such other
instruments as may be necessary to evidence:

(a) The conveyance and assignment described in Section 2.01 hereof;

(b) Assignment of capacity rights with respect to any drainage improvement
which is part of the District Construction Project;

() The release of the Developer’s vendor’s lien and the absence of any other
encumbrances or liens on the District Construction Project and Facilities except such
encumbrances as are as herein permitted (the “District’s Share of the Facilities and
Consumable Items”);

(d) The location of all the District Construction Project and Facilities other than
the drainage improvement capacity on land dedicated to the use of the District, another
governmental entity, or the public in general by recorded plat or otherwise or on land
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deeded to the District or to another governmental entity which will assume maintenance
responsibilities therefor;

(e) The amounts and dates of payments by the Developer of the items described
in Section 2.02 hereof;

6] Compliance with the terms of this Agreement and with applicable rules or
orders of the Commission,;

(2) The authority of the Developer and its officers to convey the Facilities and
assign applicable capacity or Contract rights;

(h) If the Contract has been completed, (1) the location of the District
Construction Project and the Facilities “as-built”, (2) final inspection of the District
Construction Project and the Facilities by the engineers described in Section 1.01 hereof,
and (3) certification by such engineers that construction of the District Construction Project
and the Facilities has been completed in general conformance with the Contract; and

(1) Such other matters as counsel for the District may reasonably require; and,

shall additionally be subject to written agreement by the Developer to pay to the District upon and
within 10 days of invoice (1) 30% of all amounts owing or to be owing or paid or incurred by the
District either under the Contract, as the same may thereafter be amended from time to time with
the consent of the Developer, or otherwise in connection with construction or inspection of
construction of the District Construction Project and the Facilities for which rules or orders of the
Commission require a 30% developer contribution or administration of the portion of the Contract
allocable thereto and (2) 100% of all amounts due under the Contract in excess of the District’s
Share of the District Construction Project or Facilities.

Upon request of the Developer, the District agrees to convey title to the District’s
Share of the District Construction Project and the Facilities to another governmental entity to the
extent permitted by law in the event (1) such entity agrees to assume maintenance responsibilities
for the Construction Project and the Facilities and (2) such conveyance is necessary or desirable
to effectuate a regional system.

SECTION 2.05. Vendor’s Lien.

Developer retains a vendor’s lien on the District’s Share of the Facilities title to
which has been conveyed to the District under Section 2.01 until payment of the full purchase price
described in Section 2.02. If the purchase price is not paid within one year from satisfaction of the
condition for sale of District bonds set forth in Section 2.02, on 30 days prior demand of the
Developer, the title to the District’s Share of the Facilities shall automatically revert to the
Developer. The District agrees to execute any additional documents requested by the Developer
to further evidence the Developer’s lien on the Facilities.

ARTICLE THREE

LEASE OF FACILITIES
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SECTION 3.01. Lease of Facilities.

The Developer agrees to let to the District and the District agrees to rent from the
Developer the District’s Share of all unacquired, completed, and operable portions of the District
Construction Project and any Facilities in connection therewith without charge to the District until
such time as the District pays for such portions; provided that such lease shall terminate on 30 days
prior demand of the Developer on any date on or after one year from satisfaction of the condition
for sale of District bonds set forth in Section 2.02 if the District’s Share of the District Construction
Project and any District Facilities are not sooner acquired by the District. In consideration therefor,
the District shall operate and maintain or cause to be operated and maintained the District
Construction Project and any Facilities in connection therewith. The District may enter into a joint
maintenance and operating agreement with other political subdivisions which use the District
Construction Project or Facilities, but failure of another political subdivision to enter into such an
agreement shall not abrogate the District’s obligation to maintain and operate the District
Construction Project and any Facilities in connection therewith. During the term of such lease, no
alterations, improvements, or additions to the District Construction Project and any Facilities shall
be made by either party hereto without the consent of the other party hereto.

SECTION 3.02. Insurance.

If the District shall have money available for such purposes, the District shall
maintain fire and extended coverage insurance covering all portions of the Facilities, if any, of a
character in respect of which insurance is customarily maintained by public entities such as the
District. All such insurance shall name as the insured both the District and the Developer, as their
interests may appear, and shall be approved by the Developer. The District may agree with other
political subdivisions using the Facilities to contribute to insurance coverage, in which case
additional political subdivisions may also be named as insureds. Notwithstanding any provision
of this Agreement, however, the failure of the District to maintain such insurance shall not affect
the provisions of Section 1.03 hereof.

ARTICLE FOUR
CONSTRUCTION OF STREET IMPROVEMENTS
SECTION 4.01. Construction of Street Improvements.

Notwithstanding anything herein, no payments shall be made for any Facilities until
all streets, cul-de-sacs, alleys, boulevards, avenues, ways, and roads necessary for improvements
to be constructed on the Property are constructed.

ARTICLE FIVE
MISCELLANEOUS
SECTION 5.01. Supplements to Agreement.

The Developer and the District agree that they may add Construction Projects to
this Agreement by an instrument executed and approved by both parties and attached as Exhibits
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in substantially the form of the Form of Exhibit B attached hereto and containing a description of
the Construction Project, the District Construction Project, any Facilities, the District’s Share of
the District Construction Project or Facilities, and Property. Addition of a Construction Project to
the Agreement by Supplement shall have the same effect as if the Construction Project had
originally been included in this Agreement and shall make the Construction Project subject to all
terms of this Agreement. The parties may also modify the terms of this Agreement with respect
to a Construction Project by providing for such changes in the Exhibit. The District engineer with
approval and direction of the District Board of Directors (the “Board”) shall supplement the
Exhibits from time to time, with additional information concerning each Construction Project, such
as date bid, date of Contract, and name of Contractor, so that each Construction Project can be
more readily identified. Each Exhibit attached hereto shall be designated with consecutive letters
beginning with “B”.

SECTION 5.02. No Merger.

Unless otherwise expressly provided, the representations, covenants, indemnities,
and other agreements contained herein shall be deemed to be material and continuing, shall not be
merged, and shall survive the conveyance of all Facilities and payment of the purchase price
therefor.

SECTION 5.03. Term.

The term of this Agreement shall commence on the date set forth below and shall
terminate on the [seventh] anniversary thereof, unless sooner terminated or extended by mutual
agreement of the parties hereto.

SECTION 5.04. Waivers.

No failure by either party hereto to insist upon the strict performance or observance
of any obligation hereunder, or to exercise any right or remedy consequent upon a breach thereof,
and no acceptance of any payment hereunder, shall constitute a waiver of such obligation or a
breach thereof. No waiver of any breach of any obligation shall affect or alter this Agreement or
shall be deemed a waiver of any other then existing or subsequent breach hereof.

SECTION 5.05. Force Majeure.

If any party hereto shall be unable to observe or perform any covenant or condition
herein by reason of “force majeure”, then the failure to observe or perform such covenant or
condition shall not constitute a default hereunder so long as such party shall use its best efforts to
remedy with all reasonable dispatch the event or condition causing such inability and such event
or condition can be cured within a reasonable amount of time. “Force majeure”, as used herein,
means any condition or event not reasonably within the control of such party, including, without
limitation, acts of God; strikes, lock-outs, or other disturbances of employer/employee relations;
acts of public enemies; orders or restraints of any kind of the government of the United States or
any state thereof or any of their departments, agencies, or officials, or of any civil or military
authority; insurrection; civil disturbances; riots; epidemics; landslides; lightning; earthquakes;
subsidence; fires; hurricanes; storms; droughts; floods; arrests; restraints of government and of
people; explosions; and partial or entire failure of utilities. Failure to settle strikes, lock-outs, and
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other disturbances of employer/employee relations or to settle legal or administrative proceedings
by acceding to the demands of the opposing party or parties, in either case when such course is in
the judgment of the party hereto unfavorable to such party, shall not constitute failure to use its
best efforts to remedy such a condition or event.

SECTION 5.06. Consents and Approvals.

Whenever the consent or approval of either party hereto, or of any engineer or agent
therefor, shall be required under the provisions hereof, other than a consent to an Exhibit on
assignment hereunder, such consent or approval shall not be unreasonably withheld.

SECTION 5.07. Rights and Obligations Under this Agreement.

Nothing in this Agreement shall confer upon any person, firm, or other entity other
than the parties hereto (and, upon designation by the District, any political subdivision or
municipal corporation referred to in Section 4.04 hereof) any benefit or any legal or equitable right,
remedy, or claim under this Agreement. All obligations hereunder of the parties hereto shall be
binding upon their respective successors and assigns from time to time, whether so expressed or
not.

SECTION 5.08. Terms of this Agreement Exclusive.

The terms and provisions of this Agreement contain the entire agreement between
the parties and shall supersede all previous communications, representations, and agreements,
either verbal or written, with respect to such matters.

SECTION 5.09. Notices.

Any notice or invoice authorized or required by this Agreement to be given to or to
be filed with either party hereto shall be deemed to have been sufficiently given or filed for all
purposes of this Agreement if and when sent by United States mail, postage prepaid, (a) addressed
as follows if to the District:

Board of Directors
Harris County Municipal

Utility District No. 109
c/o Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP
1301 McKinney, Suite 5100
Houston, Texas 77010-3095

and (b) addressed as follows if to the Developer:

[]

[]
Either party hereto may, by notice sent to the other party hereto, designate a different address to
which notices under this Agreement are to be sent.
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SECTION 5.10. Assignments.

Neither party hereto shall, without the prior written consent of the other party
hereto, assign this Agreement or any interest herein.

SECTION 5.11. Construction and Interpretation.

This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of
the State of Texas. The titles assigned to the various Sections and Articles of this Agreement are
for convenience of reference only and shall not be restrictive of the subject matter of any such
Section or Article or otherwise affect the meaning, construction, or effect of any part hereof.

SECTION 5.12. Severability.

If any provision or application of this Agreement shall be held illegal, invalid, or
unenforceable by any court, the invalidity of such provision or application shall not affect or impair
any of the remaining provisions and applications hereof.

SECTION 5.13. Boycotting Israel.

As a condition of this Agreement, the Developer represents and warrants that at the
time of this Agreement neither the Developer, nor any wholly owned subsidiary, majority-owned
subsidiary, parent company or affiliate of the Developer boycotts Isracl. The Developer agrees
that, except to the extent otherwise required by applicable federal law, including, without
limitation, 50 U.S.C. Section 4607, neither the Developer, nor any wholly-owned subsidiary,
majority-owned subsidiary, parent company, or affiliate of the Developer, will boycott Israel
during the term of this Agreement. The terms "boycotts Israel" and "boycott Israel" as used in this
subsection has the meaning assigned to the term "boycott Israel" in Section 808.001 of the Texas
Government Code.

SECTION 5.14. Terrorist Organization.

As a condition of Agreement, the Developer represents and warrants that at the time
of this Agreement neither the Developer, nor any wholly owned subsidiary, majority-owned
subsidiary, parent company or affiliate of the Developer (i) engages in business with Iran, Sudan
or any foreign terrorist organization as described in Chapters 806 or 807 of the Texas Government
Code, or Subchapter F of Chapter 2252 of the Texas Government Code, or (ii) is a company listed
by the Texas Comptroller under Sections 806.051, 807.051 or 2252.153 of the Texas Government
Code. The term “foreign terrorist organization™ has the meaning assigned to such term in Section
2252.151 of the Texas Government Code.

SECTION 5.15. Firearm Industry.

As a condition of Agreement, the Developer represents and warrants that at the time of this
Agreement neither the Developer, nor any wholly owned subsidiary, majority-owned subsidiary,
parent company or affiliate of the Developer has a practice, policy, guidance or directive that
discriminates against a firearm entity or firearm trade association, and will not discriminate
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through the term of this Agreement against a firearm entity or firearm trade association pursuant
to Section 2274.002, Texas Government Code, as amended.

SECTION 5.16. Energy Company Boycott.

As a condition of Agreement, the Developer represents and warrants that at the time of this
Agreement neither the Developer, nor any wholly owned subsidiary, majority-owned subsidiary,
parent company or affiliate of the Developer, boycotts energy companies or will boycott energy
companies through the term of this Agreement pursuant to Section 2274.002, Texas Government
Code, as amended.
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This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so
executed shall be deemed to be an original, but all such counterparts shall together constitute but
one main instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be
duly executed, all as of .

HARRIS COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY
DISTRICT NO. 109

By:

President, Board of Directors
ATTEST:

Secretary, Board of Directors

[ ], A Texas Limited [Partnership],

By: [ ], a Texas limited liability company, its general
partner

By:
[ ], President
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EXHIBIT A TO
MASTER SALES AGREEMENT AND LEASE OF FACILITIES

METES AND BOUNDS
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EXHIBIT B TO
MASTER SALES AGREEMENT AND LEASE OF FACILITIES

Construction Project

Portion of Construction Project to benefit the
District

Description of Facilities

District’s Share of District Construction
Project or Facilities

Subdivision
Dated: HARRIS COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY
DISTRICT NO. 109
By:
Dated: []
By:
President
Date of Public
Bidding: Contract Date:

Contract Amount:
Contractor:

District Engineer

By:
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Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 109
Summary of Capital Improvement Plan

2024-2033
Project 1 Year 2 Years 3 Years 4 Years 5-6 Years 7-8 Years 9-10 Years
No. Improvement Code Priority 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028-2029 2030-2031 2032-2033
704 Generator Replacement A 2 $104,000
800 LIFT STATION NO. 6
801 Lift Station Inspection E 4 $500 $500 $500 $500 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
802 Lift Station Rehabilitation A 2 $120,000
900 LIFT STATION NO. 7 (Barents Drive)
901 Proposed Lift Station P 2 $356,000
1000 |WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM
1001 |Sewer System Cleaning and Televising - Phase | E 3 $118,000
1002 |Sewer System Cleaning and Televising - Phase I E 3 $118,000
1003 |Sewer System Cleaning and Televising - Phase Il| E 3 $118,000
1100 |WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM
1101 |Water Valve Survey and Inspection E 4 $33,000 $33,000 $33,000 $33,000 $66,000 $66,000 $66,000
1102 |Phase I: Lead and Copper Rule Service Line Inventory E 1 $13,000
1103 Phase II: Lead and Copper Rule Service Line Inventory E 1 $100,000 $100,000
TOTALS TOTALS S 865,000 1,279,000 875,000 618,000 | $ 1,108,000 | $ 2,566,000 | $ 1,626,000
Notes:  All costs include the following fees and contingencies: 10% Contingency
20% Surveying and Engineering Fee
All costs are stated in 2023 dollars, no escalation is taken into account.
This cost estimate is preliminary in nature and is intended for planning purposes only.
Prior to authorization of work, a detailed cost estimate will be needed to specify the exact scope of work for each project.
Code Key Priority Key
Asset Renewal, Age Related A High - Currently or potentially critical; address immediately 1
Environmental, Regulatory or Safety Related E Medium - Routine work or anticipated upgrade; schedule for completion within 2 to 3 years 2
Operator Request or Improvement 0} Low - Discretionary work, to protect, preserve, or restore facilities; address within 4 to 7 years 3
Planned Project for Expanded Capacity P Yearly - Planned inspections or work to be done in a yearly basis 4
No priority - Deferred work; not required for basic function; to address potential growth, regulatory 5




APPOINTMENT OF AGENT FOR THE 2024 DIRECTORS ELECTION

WHEREAS, Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 109 (the “District”) is required
to hold a Directors Election on the first Saturday in May of even numbered years for each open
position unless the candidate for such position is unopposed; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 31.123 of the Texas Election Code, if the Secretary of the
Board of Directors does not maintain an office, the Secretary is required to appoint an agent (i) to
maintain office hours, (i1) to maintain the documents, records, and other papers relating to the
election, (iii) to receive any personally delivered document relating to the election that the
Secretary of the Board of Directors is authorized or required to receive; and (iv) to make available
for inspection and copying documents, records and other papers that are required to be maintained
in the agent’s office, subject to approval of the Board of Directors (the “Board”); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 49.109 of the Texas Water Code, the Board may appoint
a person, including a District officer, employee or consultant, to serve as the District’s agent under
Section 31.123, Texas Election Code;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN THAT:

1. The Secretary of the Board hereby appoints Jane Maher of Norton Rose Fulbright
US LLP as the Secretary’s agent to perform the duties provided by Section 31.123 of the Election
Code and to perform any other ministerial duties in connection with the election that may lawfully
be performed by such agent, and the Board approves such appointment.

2. The Board hereby appoints Jane Maher of Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP as the
District’s agent to perform the duties provided by Section 31.123 of the Election Code and to
perform any other ministerial duties in connection with the election that may lawfully be
performed by such agent.

3. The Secretary and the Board hereby confirm and ratify all actions previously taken
by such agent in connection with the 2024 Directors Election.

DATED this 21st day of November, 2023.

President, Board of Directors

Secretary, Board of Directors

51599357.1 Exhibit H



NOTICE OF DEADLINE TO FILE APPLICATIONS FOR PLACE ON THE BALLOT
AVISO DE FECHA LIMITE PARA PRESENTAR SOLICITUDES DE UN LUGAR EN LA BOLETA DE

) _ VOTACION i o )
THONG BAO VE HAN CHOT NQP PON XIN GHI TEN TRANH CU TREN LA PHIEU
HEEEREN B LS

Notice is hereby given that applications for a place on the Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 109
Regular Election ballot may be filed during the following time:

Se notifica por el presente que las solicitudes de un lugar en la boleta de votacion de la Eleccion Regular del Harris County
Municipal Utility District No. 109 se pueden presentar durante el siguiente periodo:

Theo ddy xin théng bdo thoi gian cé thé ngp don xin ghi tén trén la phiéu cia Cudc Bau Cir Thuong Lé ciia Harris County
Municipal Utility District No. 109 nhu sau:

2N, B55850 Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 109 ZEE 4R 2 2 E (i 7] 7 4] T BT

Filing Dates and Times:
Fechas y horarios de presentacion de solicitudes:
Ngay va Gio Nop Don:

B H AR ]
Start Date: January 17, 2024 End Date: February 16, 2024 by 5:00 p.m.
Fecha de inicio: 17 de enero de 2024 Fecha de cierre: 16 de febrero de 2024 a las
Ngay Bat Dau: 17 thang Mot, 2024 2:00 p.m.
Ngay Két Thic: 16 thang Hai, 2024 trudc
N Agay ket 1huc. 16 thang Hai, 2U24 truoc
BB EHEA : 2024518178 5:00 chicu

#EREH - 202428168, F45:00

Office Hours: 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Horario de atencion: de 9:00 a.m. a 5:00 p.m.
Gio Lam Viéce: 9 gid sang dén 5 gio chidu $ENEERE : _E49:00E F45:00

Physical address for filing applications in person for place on the ballot:
Direccion fisica para presentar solicitudes de un lugar en la boleta de votacion en persona:
Dia chi dich than toi nop don xin ghi tén tranh cuw trén la phiéu:

HEHEZEEE (L FERI L E

HARRIS COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 109
c/o Jane Maher at Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP

1301 McKinney, Suite 5100

Houston, TX 77010-3095

Address to mail applications for place on the ballot (if filing by mail):
Direccion para enviar por correo las solicitudes de un lugar en la boleta de votacion (si se realiza el tramite por correo):
Dia chi nhan don xin ghi tén trén la phieu qua thu (néu ndp qua dwong buu dién):

WREBZHFEEOHMILE (ELUBFHRAF:

HARRIS COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 109
c/o Jane Maher at Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP

1301 McKinney, Suite 5100

Houston, TX 77010-3095



Information to fax or email applications for place on the ballot (if filing by fax or email):

Informacion para enviar por fax o correo electronico las solicitudes de un lugar en la boleta de votacion (si se realiza el
tramite por fax o correo electronico):

Théng tin dé giri qua fax hodc email cac don xin déng phiéu (néu nép bang fax hodc email):

EEZEAEFEHHREGEZINER (WREBEELTFEMHIEX)

HARRIS COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 109
c/o Jane Maher at Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP

FAX: +1 713 651 5246

Email: jane.maher@nortonrosefulbright.com

Printed Name of Filing Officer

Nombre en letra de molde del funcionario encargado
Tén Viét Bang Chit In ciia Vién Chirc phu trach Nop
PEREE BHREERR

Signature of Filing Officer

Firma del funcionario encargado

Chir Ky cta Vién Churc phu trach Nop Pon
WEREEARS

Date Posted

Fecha de colocacion
Ngay Niém Yét
~EB#



Election Information:

Name of Political Subdivision: Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 109

Mailing Address: 1301 McKinney Street, Suite 5100, Houston, Texas 77010
Telephone Number: 713-651-5589

Email Address: jane.maher@nortonrosefulbright.com

Fax: 713-651-5246

Each Elected Officer of the Political Subdivision:

Owen Parker Robin Sulpizio
Chris Green Nancy Frank

Cheryl Moore

Date of Next Election for Officers of the Political Subdivision:
X May 4, 2024 November 5, 2024

Location of Next Election:

(tentative)
X To be determined

Requirements for Filing for Candidacy for Each Elected Office of Political Subdivision:

Each candidate must complete an Application for a Place on the General Election Ballot. The
application can be obtained from the Election Agent or from the Secretary of State’s website:
www.sos.state.tx.us/elections/forms/index.shtml (Form 2-21). The application must be notarized and
received in the office of the election agent during the filing period. Applications may be delivered,
mailed, faxed or emailed.

Filing Period:
X January 17, 2024 to February 16, 2024
July 20, 2024 to August 19, 2024

Filing Deadline:

X 5 p.m. February 16, 2024
5 p.m. August 19, 2024

Office of the Election Agent:

Election Agent: Jane Maher

Physical Office: 1301 McKinney Street, Suite 5100, Houston, Texas 77010
Telephone: 713-651-5589

Email: jane.maher@nortonrosefulbright.com

General Eligibility Requirements for a Candidate:

18 years of age on first day of term

U.S. citizen

Resident of Texas for one year

Registered voter in political subdivision OR owner of property in political subdivision

Have not been finally convicted of a felony from which the person has not been pardoned or
otherwise released from the resulting disabilities

Have not been determined by a final judgment of a court exercising probate jurisdiction to be (A)
totally mentally incapacitated, or (B) partially mentally incapacitated without the right to vote

7. Acknowledge awareness of the nepotism law, Chapter 573, Government Code.

abrownN=

o
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Informacién sobre la eleccidn:

Nombre de la subdivision politica: Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 109
Direccion postal: 1301 McKinney Street, Suite 5100, Houston, Texas 77010
Numero de teléfono: 713-651-5589

Correo electronico: jane.maher@nortonrosefulbright.com

Fax: 713-651-5246

Cada funcionario electo de la subdivision politica:

Owen Parker Robin Sulpizio
Chris Green Nancy Frank

Cheryl Moore

Fecha de la proxima eleccion de funcionarios de la subdivision politica:

X 4 de mayo de 2024 5 de noviembre de 2024

Ubicacidn de la proxima eleccion:

(tentativo)
X Por determinar

Requisitos para presentarse como candidato para cada cargo electo de la subdivision politica:

Cada candidato debe completar una Solicitud de lugar en la boleta de votacion de la Eleccion General. La solicitud
se puede obtener a través del Agente Electoral o del sitio web del Secretario del Estado:
www.sos.state.tx.us/elections/forms/index.shtml (Formulario 2-21). La solicitud debe ser certificada ante notario
y recibida en la oficina del agente electoral durante el periodo de presentacion. Las solicitudes pueden entregarse,
enviarse por correo postal, por fax o por correo electronico.

Periodo de presentacion:

X 17 de enero de 2024 al 16 de febrero de 2024
20 de julio de 2024 al 19 de agosto de 2024

Fecha limite de presentacion:

X 5 p.m. 16 de febrero de 2024
5 p.m. 19 de agosto de 2024

Oficina del Agente Electoral:

Agente Electoral: Jane Maher

Oficina fisica: 1301 McKinney Street, Suite 5100, Houston, Texas 77010
Teléfono: 713-651-5589

Correo electrénico: jane.maher@nortonrosefulbright.com

Requisitos generales de elegibilidad para un candidato:

Tener al menos 18 afos de edad el primer dia del mandato

Ser ciudadano de EE. UU.

Ser residente de Texas desde hace un afio

Ser votante registrado en la subdivision politica O ser titular de una propiedad en la subdivision politica
No tener una condena definitiva por un delito mayor del cual la persona no ha sido indultada o absuelta de
alguna otra manera de las inhabilitaciones resultantes

Nk W=
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6. No haber sido declarado (A) discapacitado mental total o (B) discapacitado mental parcial, sin derecho al
voto, por el fallo final de un tribunal testamentario

7.  Reconocer el conocimiento de la ley de nepotismo, Capitulo 573 del Codigo de Gobierno.

Théng Tin Bau Cir:

Tén cua Phan Khu Chinh Tri: Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 109

Pia Chi Thu Tin: 1301 McKinney Street, Suite 5100, Houston, Texas 77010
S6 Pién Thoai: 713-651-5589

Pia Chi Email: jane.maher(@nortonrosefulbright.com

s fax: 713-651-5246

Tung Vién Chirc Puoc Bau ctia Phan Khu Chinh Tri:

Owen Parker Robin Sulpizio
Chris Green Nancy Frank

Cheryl Moore

Ngay Bau Cir Tiép Theo dé bau ra Cac Vién Chirc ctia Phan Khu Chinh Tri:
X Ngay 4 thang Nam, 2024 Ngay 5 thang Muoi Mot, 2024

Pia Diém cua Cudc Bau Cur Tiép Theo:

(tam thoi)
X S€ dugc quyét dinh sau

Céc Yéu Cau Nop Pon Tranh Cir ciia Ting Vién Chirc Puoc Bau ctia Phan Khu Chinh Tri:

MB&i g cir vién phai dién mot Pon Xin Ghi Tén Tranh Cir trong La Phiéu Téng Tuyén Cir. C6 thé 1dy miu
don xin tir Pai Dién Bau Cir hodc qua website ctia Tong Truong Tiéu Bang:
www.sos.state.tx.us/elections/forms/index.shtml (Mau 2-21). Pon phdi dugc cong chimg va nhan tai viin phong
cua dai Iy bau cir trong thoi gian ndp don. Cac tmg dung c6 thé dugc giri, giri, fax hodc giri qua email.

Giai Poan Nop Pon:

X 17 thang 1 nam 2024 dén 16 thang 2 nim 2024
20 thang 7 nam 2024 dén 19 thang 8 nam 2024

Thoi Han Nop Pon:

X 5 gio chiéu 16 thang 2 nam 2024
5 gio chiéu 19 thang 8, 2024

Vin Phong ctia Pai Dién Bau Cir:
Dai Dién Bau Cir:  Jane Maher

Vin Phong: 1301 McKinney Street, Suite 5100, Houston, Texas 77010
Dién Thoai: 713-651-5589
Email: jane.maher@nortonrosefulbright.com

Yéu Cau Hoi Pu Piéu Kién Tdng Quét cho mdt Ung Cir Vién:

1. Pu 18 tudi vao ngay dau tién cta nhiém ky

2. Lacong dan Hoa Ky

3. Lacu dan coa Texas t6i thifumot nim

4. Lacu tri da ghi danh bo phiéu trong phan khu chinh tri HOAC 1a chu s& hitu bat dong san trong phan khu

chinh tri

5. Khong bi chinh thire két 4n pham tdi dai hinh ma nguoi d6 chua dugce tha béng hodc duogc mién tdi theo
cach khéac do tinh trang khuyét tat
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6. Khong dugc quyet dinh 13 (A) mat nang | lyc tri tu¢ hoan toan, hay (B) mat ning luc tri tu¢ mot phan va
khong c6 quyén bo phleu theo phan quyét cudi cing clia mot toa 4n ¢ thim quyen vé ching thyc di chuc.
7. Xéc nhan biét dén luat cAm thién vi ngudi nha, Chuong 573, B6 Luat Chinh Quyen

BEEREEA
BUAEELTE - Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 109
BRI HhE - 1301 McKinney Street, Suite 5100, Houston, Texas 77010
BERARDE - 713-651-5589
BT B - jane.maher@nortonrosefulbright.com
BHE 713-651-5246

BUEHENBMERES :
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